728436 Rev. 2/97

4200/4300/4400
4420/4500/4600
Husfler Tractor
Parts Manual

HUSTLER

FO. Box 7000
Hesston, Kansas

67062-2097









728436 Rev.2/97

Table of Contents

Chapter 1 (Includes: General Information)

Chapter 2 (Includes: Footrest Assembly, Frame Assemblies &
Subframe Assemblies) .

Chapter 3 (Includes: Tool Bar Assemblies) .
Chapter 4 (Includes: Seat Options) .
Chapter S (Includes: Fuel Systems & Fender Assembly) .

Chapter 6 (Includes: Exhaust Systems & Air Cleaner
Assemblies) . S oo

Chapter 7 (Includes: Brake Assembly & Tail Wheel
Assemblies) .

Chapter 8 (Includes: Steering Controls, Neutral Lock Assembly
& Clutch Assembly) . Ce e

Chapter 9 (Includes: Throttle Assemblies, Choke Assemb/y &
Carburetor Assembly) . Coe

Chapter 10 (Includes: Engine Assemblies) .

Chapter 11 (Includes: Cooling Systems) .

Chapter 12 (Includes: Oil Cooler Assemblies) .

Chapter 13 (Includes: Hydraulic System, Valve & Cylinder
Assembly, Hydraulic Pump Breakdown & Wheel Motor
Breakdown) .
Chapter 14 (Includes: Footrest Electrical Systems, Engine
Electrical Systems, Electrical Schematics & Electric Clutch
Breakdown) .

Chapter 15 (Includes: Decal Group) .

Numerical Index

1-1

.2-1

-1

.8-1

.9-1

. 10-1

. 111

. 1241

. 13-1

. 14-1

. 1541




General Information

This manual covers Tractor Models:
4200 (924621 & 924704), 4300 (924647 & 924712), 4400 (924639 & 924720), 4420 (925024), 4500 (924654 & 924738) & 4600

(925008)

Frequently Ordered Parts

Part No. Description
025387 Lubrizol
076919 Radiator Cap
032029 Heavy-Duty Air Filter
065730 Hydraulic Oil Filter
033779 Pump Drive Belt
Models 4200 & 4400
042341 Fuel Filter, (Kubota P/N 70000-43081 or Equivalent)
042424 Engine Qil Filter, (Kubota P/N 15241-32099 or Equivalent)
042432 Fan Belt, (Kubota P/N 19204-72531)
Models 4300 & 4500
708677 Fuel Filter, (Motorcraft P/N E3FZ-9155-F or Equivalent)
044693 Engine Oil Filter, (Motorcraft P/N AGSF-22C or Equivalent)
044727 Spark Plug, (Motorcraft P/N AGSF-22C or Equivalent)
Models 4420 & 4600
042341 Fuel Filter (Kubota P/N 70000-43081)
758870 Engine Qil Filter (Kubota P/N 16271-32090)
758888 Fan Belt (Kubota P/N 16282-97011)

Service Literature

Part No. Description
728444 Owner's Manual
705343 Torgmotor MG, MF, MB & ME Series Service Procedures
717231 Sundstrand Service Manual (M-25 Hydraulic Pump)
033654 Assembly Instructions
Model 4200
031773 Kubota D950 Owner's Manual
031781 Kubota D950 IPL
031799 Kubota D950/V1200 Shop Manual
Model 4300 & 4500
031682 Ford Owner's Manual
031724 Ford IPL
031716 Ford Shop Manual
035105 Ford Service Directory
Model 4400
031807 Kubota V-1200B Owner’s Manual
031815 Kubota V-1200B IPL
031799 Kubota D950/1200 Shop Manual
Model 4420
756882 Kubota V1205/V1505 Owner's Manual
758920 Kubota V1205 IPL
758938 Kubota V1205 Shop Manual

728436 Rev.2/97

1-1




Model 4600

756882
758896
758912

Kubota V1205/1505 Owner's Manual
Kubota V1505 IPL
Kubota V1505 Shop Manual

Note: When ordering parts, you must use the part number as shown for each part, not the index number. Always give the tractor

model and serial number, and engine model and serial number to your parts and service representative.

Note: Items sold in bulk such as seals and hoses are sold by the foot.

Using this manual
Illustrations used were curent at the time of printing, but subsequent production changes may cause your machine to vary slightly in
detail. Excel Industries, Inc. reserves the right to redesign and change the machine as deemed necessary, without notification. if a
change has been made to your machine which is not reflected in this parts manual, see your Hustler dealer for current information

and parts.

Hardware Description Codes & Abbreviations

The following codes are used throughout this parts manual. Refer to this list when ordering parts.

ABBREVIATION

CB
CE
CP
CS
cw
FwW
HX
Lw
MB
MS
NT
SC
SB
SS

Standard Torques

DESCRIPTION

Carriage Bolt
Clevis Pin
Cotter Pin
Cap Screw
Cup Washer
Flat Washer
Hex Head
Lock Washer

Machine Bushing

Machine Screw

Nut

Self Tapping Cap Screw
Shoulder Bolt
Set Screw

The following chart lists the standard torque values for the threaded fasteners found in this manual. Torque all cap

screws, nuts and set screws to these values unless a different torque is noted.

SIZE

.250
312
.375
438
.500
.562
.625
.750
.875
1.00

FT-LBS

8.2
17
30
48
73
105
145
260
420
625

NM

11.1
23
40
65
99
143

200
350
565
850

SIZE

M3
M4
M5
M6
M8
M10
M12
M16
M20
M24

1-2

FT-LBS

1
2.2
45
N
18.5
37
64
160
320
555

NM
1.3

6.1
10.4
25
50
87
215
435
750

728436 Rev. 2/97



Chapter Contents

Footrest Assembly . .. ... ... ... ... . ... ... e 2-2
Frame Assemblies . . . ... ... ... . . e 2-4
Sub-Frame Assemblies . . .. ... ... ... 2-8

728436 Rev.2/97 2-1



Footrest AssembL_y

Main Frame
Assembly

2-2 728436 Rev. 2/97



Footrest Assembly

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 306811 306811 1 Seat Mount
2 307066 307066 1 Latch Pin
3 075408 075408 1 FW 402 x .689 x .032 ZN
4 002261 002261 1 Spring
5 082420 082420 1 Roll Pin .125D x .875 LG ZN
6 055947 055947 4 CS .25-20 x .50 HX G5 ZN
7 017038 017038 10 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
8 467738 467738 1 Footrest
9 442525 442525 1 Rear Seat Support
10 034280 034280 8 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
1 017004 017004 8 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
12 076547 076547 8 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
13 034272 034272 4 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
14 467837 467837 1 Grab Handle
15 055939 055939 8 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
16 025403 025403 16 FW .281x..625 x .062 ZN
17 024927 024927 8 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
18 006841 006841 1 Plug Button .562
19 735035 735035 A/R  Plug Button 1.125
20 203455 203455 3 Spring Clip
21 017251 017251 3 CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
22 011379 011379 3 Tension Spring
NOTES:

IED item 5 roll pin to be centered in item 2 latch pin.

728436 Rev.2/97



Frame Assembly - Models 4200, 4400, 4300 & 4500

Hm s
.n .\

i /
{0 E
/.(Q.. w
£
o
=

(15; See Detail A

e

Trim to fit

Detail B

3

o€l 7€l

AN

Detail C

728436 Rev. 2/97

2-4



Frame Assembly- Models 4200, 4400, 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
’ NO. NO.
1 383141 383141 ] Main Frame
2 077859 077859 2 CS 50-13 x 3.250 HX G5 ZN
3 017137 017137 4 FW .560x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
4 248237 248237 1 Rear Cross Member
S 017046 017046 2 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
6 067918 067918 2 NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN
7 034280 034280 4 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
8 017004 017004 12 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
9 076547 076547 12 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
10 386011 386011 1 Hood
11 033936 033936 4 SC .25-20 x .50 HWH STP D ZN
12 072041 072041 1 Grommet .37 x .87 x .62x .12
13 387985 387985 1 Hood Rod
14 017996 017996 1 Grommet .25 x .50 x .37 x .06
15 038968 038968 1 Plastic Clip
16 499145 499145 1 Rear Screen
17 392647 392647 1 Center Screen
18 017657 017657 4 Rivet .125 .062-.125 Grip
19 706101 033704 2 Latch Assembly
20 041236 041236 2 MS 10-24 x .50 RD SL ZN
21 010306 010306 2 Ludwig Snap Fastener
22 016774 016774 2 NT 10-24 HXFLK ZN
23 760173 760173 2 Rear Screen Seal
24 059519 059519 1 Weather Seal, Half Round 1.91’
25 385377 385377 1 Right Side Panel
26 016253 016253 4 CB .312-18 x .75 FUL 2N
27 034272 034272 6 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
28 385385 385385 i Left Side Panel
29 714998 714998 4 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
30 010470 010470 2 Latch
31 035691 035691 4 FW .210x .50 x .046 ZN
32 056176 056176 4 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
33 035626 035626 4 NT 10-24 HX ZN
34 421800 421800 2 Rear Screen Stop
35 387928 387928 1 Bottom Screen
36 033035 033035 2 Seal .12x .75 x 6"
37 033035 033035 1 Seal .12x.75x 1.5"
38 033035 033035 2 Seal .12 x .75 x 29.5"
39 064329 064329 2 CS .25-20x .625 HX G5 ZN
40 017038 017038 5 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
41 023069 023069 5 FDW .281 x 1.250 x .047 ZN
42 013334 013334 3 CS .25-20x .870 HX G5 ZN
43 052860 052860 4 CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX GS ZN
44 017012 017012 4 LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
45 076422 076422 4 FW 406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN
46 036236 036236 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
47 385344 385344 2 Footrest Support Angle
48 448035 448035 1 Hose Bracket
49 081745 081745 1 CS .312-24 x 7S HX G5 ZN

NOTES:
Torque to 45 Ft. Lbs.

Use 3M Scotch-Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install items 23 & 24 seals to item 16
rear screen. Follow vendor’s instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

Align items 36-38 seals with edges of item 35 bottom screen-cut seal for slots. Install item 37
seal first then install item 38 seal.

Adjust item 16 rear screen and item 19 latch to hook latch on radiator mount and item 34

rear screen stop attached to rear frame to make sure the screen seals against tractor frame
and radiator.

728436 Rev.2/97 2-5



Frame Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

Trim to fit~.

s

- ....3/
T— —_— ._.,.Q\_
L
g
‘m
L d
@
(a]
J — —
:
\.. /
L
(%) )
Y-

See Detail A

A}
7

>
k)
“AS

.\&/.

—~
- ~

Trim to fit

.,

7 /1 nwu
fa.\ 0
\ %.

Detail B

728436 Rev. 2/97

2-6



Frame Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX
NO.

WO~ H WN =

10

SERVICE

PART
NO.

383141
077859
017137
248237
017046
067918
034280
017004
076547
386011
033936
072041
387985
017996
038968
499145
392647
017657
706101
041236
010306
016774
760173
059519
385377
016253
034272
385385
714998
010470
035691
056176
035626
421800
496828
737536
033035
033035
064329
017038
023069
013334
052860
017012
076422
036236
385344

MFG.
PART
NO.

383141
077859
017137
248237
017046
067918
034280
017004
076547
386011
033936
072041
387985
017996
038968
499145
392647
017657
033704
041236
010306
016774
760173
059519
385377
016253
034272
385385
714998
010470
035691
056176
035626
421800
496828
737536
033035
033035
064329
017038
023069
013334
052860
017012
076422
036236
385344

QTY.

BANON =N

—_ -
NN

l\)b-h-h&wU’IU’INN—lN—hN-thNA—lQA—A—lNNMNNb—l—-—hdd—h-h—k

DESCRIPTION

Main Frame

CS 50-13 x 3.250 HX G5ZN
FW 560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
Rear Cross Member

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
Hood

SC .25-20 x .50 HWH STP D ZN
Grommet .37 x .87 x .62 x .12
Hood Rod

Grommet .25 x .50 x .37 x .06
Plastic Clip

Rear Screen

Center Screen

Rivet .125 .062-.125 Grip
Latch Assembly

MS 10-24 x .50 RD SL ZN
Ludwig Snap Fastener

NT 10-24 HXFLK ZN

Rear Screen Seal

Weather Seal, Half Round 1.91
Right Side Panel

CB .312-18 x .75 FUL ZN

NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

Left Side Panel

MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
Latch

FW .210 x .50 x .046 ZN

LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
NT 10-24 HX ZN

Rear Screen Stop

Bottom Closeout

Seal .43 x .75 x 26.75"

Seal .12x .75 x 6.0"

Seal .12 x .75 x 28.0"

CS .25-20x .625 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
FDW 281 x 1.250 x .047 ZN
CS .25-20x .870 HX G5 ZN
CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
FW 406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN

CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
Footrest Support Angie

Torque to 45 Ft. Lbs.

Use 3M Scotch-Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install items 23 & 24 seals to item 16
rear screen. Follow vendor's instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

Align with edges, cut seal for slots.

Adjust item 16 rear screen and item 19 latch to hook latch on radiator mount and item 34
rear screen stop attached to rear frame to make sure the screen seals against tractor frame

and radiator.

NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97




Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

Radiator Assembly

728436 Rev. 2/97

2-8



Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

INDEX
NO.

s a o
S 2o ©@oe~No o b N2

g i
W 0 N O 0 AW

NN RN RN DN NDDNDNDNDNDN
W o ~N & b W N > O

SERVICE

PART
NO.
447425
460600
067918
017046
017137
016527
061812
076992
076927
385914
080358
042630
705178
073858
017012
054502
384107
076547
034272
422576
013334
017038
017079
036236
049346
017004
056077
068437
024927

MFG.
PART
NO.
447425
460600
067918
017046
017137
016527
061812
076992
076927
385914
080358
042630
705178
073858
017012
054502
384107
076547
034272
422576
013334
017038
017079
036236
049346
017004
056077
068437
024927

QTY.

NI\)N#A#NbbNONAthNN—-hA&NNOmQ—I—A

DESCRIPTION

Sub-Frame

Top Pump Mount

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN

FW .560x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
CS .50-13 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
CS .50-13x 3.50 HX G5 ZN
FW .530x 1.750 x .125 ZN
Engine Side Mount

Mounting Spacer

Grommet .50 x 1.00 x .750 x .120
CS .50-13 x 6.50 HX G5 ZN
CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x .875 x .250 ZN

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Pad

FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Brace

CS .25-20 x .870 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
€S .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
FW .375x .870x .078 ZN

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring BO
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

NOTES:

KD These fasteners are used to mount the hydraulic pump.

728436 Rev.2/97

2-9




Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

Radiator Assembly

7 )
a4
XN O

‘
o

P hmu\., AL

728436 Rev. 2/97

2-10




Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX
NO.

- o
SR 23 ©eNo o N

W N N RN RN N RN N RN NN 2 a2
O W W N O hA WN 2O © N O, A

SERVICE

PART
NO.
447425
460600
067918
017046
017137
016527
061812
076992
076927
385914
042630
055947
017038
017079
081158
080358
705178
073858
017012
054502
384107
076547
034272
422576
013334
036236
049346
017004
056077
024927

MFG.
PART
NO.
447425
460600
067918
017046
017137
016527
061812
076992
076927
385914
042630
055947
017038
017079
081158
080358
705178
073858
017012
054502
384107
076547
034272
422576
013334
036236
049346
017004
056077
024927

QTy.

NN & B D BN OON B WNB-BABN=2 =2 OO0 NN BEDBENNO O 2 =

DESCRIPTION

Sub-Frame

Top Pump Mount

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN

FW 560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
CS .50-13 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
CS .50-13 x 3.50 HX G5 ZN
FW .530x 1.750 x .125 ZN
Engine Side Mount

Mounting Spacer

CS .50-13x 6.50 HX G5 ZN
CS .25-20 x .500 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
FW 250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
Ford Starter Relay Assembly
Grommet .50 x 1.00 x .750 x .120
CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x .875 x .250 ZN

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Pad

FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Brace

CS .25-20 x .870 HX G5 ZN
CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
FW 375 x .870x .078 ZN

LW 312 Medium Spring ZN
CS .25-20 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

NOTES:

BED These fasteners are used to mount the hydraulic pump.

728436 Rev.2/97




Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

Radiator Assembly

.3\ s)\... oy .
P VAN T
HCUCHS):

728436 Rev. 2/97

2-12




Sub-Frame Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

SERVICE
|1z§x PART
NO.
i 496117
2 460600
3 067918
4 017046
5 017137
6 016527
7 061812
8 076992
9 076927
10 385914
1 080358
12 042630
13 705178
14 073858
15 017012
16 054502
17 497370
18 737536
19 497339
20 079210
21 017004
22 034272
23 422576
24 013334
25 017038
26 017079
27 036236
28 049346
29 056077
30 068437
31 024927

MFG.
PART
NO.
496117
460600
067918
017046
017137
016527
061812
076992
076927
385914
080358
042630
705178
073858
017012
054502
497370
737536
497339
079210
017004
034272
422576
013334
017038
017079
036236
049346
056077
068437
024927

Qry.

Nmmpambawmmgm—-—suMbNN—-A&ANNmmmAA

DESCRIPTION

Sub-Frame

Top Pump Mount

NT .50-13 G8 ZN

LW 50 Medium Spring ZN
FW .560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
CS .50-13x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
CS .50-13 x 3.50 HX G5 ZN
FW .530x 1.750 x .125 ZN
Engine Side Mount
Mounting Spacer

Grommet .500 x 1.00 x .750 x .120

CS .50-13 x6.50 HX GS ZN
CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x .875 x .250 ZN
LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Bottom Radiator Mount

Seal Strip .430x .750 x 17.0"
Lower Radiator Pad

FW .344 x 1.00 x .06 ZN

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Brace

CS .25-20 x .870 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
FW 250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
FW .375x .870x .06 ZN

CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring BO
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

NOTES:

BEED These fasteners are used to mount the hydraulic pump.

BE® Use 3M Scotch-Grip 1300 adhesive to glue item 20 lower radiator pad to item 18

bottom radiator mount.

728436 Rev.2/97

2-13







Chapter Contents

Tool Bar Assembly-Models 4200 & 4400. .. ... ................ 3-2
Tool Bar Assembly-Models 4300 & 4500. . .................... 3-4
Tool Bar Assembly-Models 4420 & 4600. .. ....... ... ......... 3-6

728436 Rev.2/97 3-1 7



Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

728436 Rev.2/97

3-2



Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 055939 055939 4 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN

2 017038 017038 4 LW .25 Medium Spring ZN

3 025403 025403 4 FW 281 x .625 x .062 ZN

4 029868 029868 1 LW .250 Int-Ext ZN

5 385948 385948 1 Bracket

6 043570 043570 1 Single Hose Clip

7 033787 033787 1 Regutator

8 000174 000174 2 CE .375x 1.250 .156 x 1.09 ZN
9 017251 017251 4 CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
10 711127 711127 2 Nylon Roller Guide

11 705178 705178 2 CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
12 076422 076422 6 FW .406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN

13 450874 450874 2 Pulley Spacer

14 007971 007971 4 Deck Lift Pulley

15 017012 017012 3 LW .375 Medium Spring ZN

16 054502 054502 3 NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN

17 705731 705731 1 CS .375-16 x 2.750 HX G5 ZN
18 450866 450866 1 Double Puliey Spacer

19 429704 429704 1 Cable Guide

20 421545 421545 1 Guide Pin

21 011387 011387 2 CP .125D x 1.250 LG HML ZN
22 030494 030494 1 Cable Assembly, 48" Long

23 007989 007989 1 Cable Assembly, 34.50" Long
24 025544 025544 2 Hose Clamp

25 421537 421537 1 Cylinder Strap

26 024836 024836 2 NT .50-13 HX Jam G5 ZN

27 068718 068718 2 Adjustable Yoke End

28 422113 422113 1 Tool Bar

29 068056 068056 2 CE 50x 1.50x .150 x 1.320 ZN
30 423681 423681 1 Bottom Tool Bar

31 020016 020016 2 CE .50x2.00x.150x 1.820 ZN
32 017301 017301 2 HP .125 x2.375 ZN

33 029413 029413 2 CE 750 x 2.750 x .150 x 2.590 ZN
34 017269 017269 2 CP .156 x 1.50 LG ZN

35 019471 019471 1 CE .380x 1.750 .150 x 1.60 ZN
36 705137 705137 1 FW .391x 1.25x .06 ZN

37 002212 002212 1 Spring

38 462531 462531 1 Cable Deflector

39 704718 704718 1 FW .406 x .688 x .06 ZN

40 017244 017244 1 CP .125D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
41 030635 506576 1 Hydraulic Cylinder

NOTES:

D Coat sides & ID of pulley bushing and ID & OD of spacers with anti-seize lubricant 705715.

728436 Rev.2/97 3-3



Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

»
T
c
3
o
o

728436 Rev.2/97

3-4



Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX
NO.

© 0O ~NOONh WN =

SERVICE

PART
NO.

05593¢
025403
029868
017038
024927
043570
000174
017251
711127
705178
076422
450874
017012
054502
007971
705731
450866
429704
421545
011387
025544
421537
030494
007989
024836
068718
422113
068056
423681
020016
017301
029413
017269
019471
705137
002212
462531
704718
017244
030635

MFG.
PART
NO.
055939
025403
029868
017038
024927
043570
000174
017251
711127
705178
076422
450874
017012
054502
007971
705731
450866
429704
421545
011387
025544
421537
030494
007989
024836
068718
422113
068056
423681
020016
017301
029413
017269
019471
705137
002212
462531
704718
017244
506576

QTY.

—A—h—h—k—h—l—ll\.)l\)l\)l\)ﬂl\)—hl\)l\)—‘—A-ANM—*—‘—l—‘-h@wN(D—kNC)NdNN—‘NN

DESCRIPTION

CS .25-20x .750HX G5 ZN
FW .281 x .625 x .062 ZN

LW .250 Int-Ext ZN

LW .25 Medium Spring ZN

NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

Single Hose Clip

CE .375x 1.250 .156 x 1.09 ZN
CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Nylon Roller Guide

CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN

Pulley Spacer

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN

NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Deck Lift Pulley

CS .375-16 x 2.750 HX G5 ZN
Double Pulley Spacer

Cable Guide

Guide Pin

CP .125D x 1.250 LG HML ZN
Hose Clamp

Cylinder Strap

Cable Assembly, 48" Long
Cable Assembly, 34.50" Long
NT .50-13 HX Jam G5 ZN
Adjustable Yoke End

Tool Bar

CE .50x 1.50x .150 x 1.320 ZN
Bottom Tool Bar

CE .50x2.00x .150 x 1.820 ZN
HP .125 x 2.375 ZN

CE .750 x 2.750 x .150 x 2.590 ZN
CP .156 x 1.50 LG ZN

CE .380 x 1.750 .150 x 1.60 ZN
FW 391 x 1.25 x.06 ZN
Spring

Cable Deflector

FW 406 x .688 x .06 ZN

CP .125D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Hydraulic Cylinder

NOTES:

D Coat sides & ID of pulley bushing and ID & OD of spacers with anti-seize lubricant 705715.

728436 Rev.2/97

3-8




Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

Glow Plug Timer |/ 2"
(Part of Engine)

728436 Rev.2/97

3-6



Tool Bar Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX
NO.

W O ~NO N D WN =

SERVICE

PART
NO.
056077
043570
029868
025403
024927
000174
017251
711127
705178
076422
450874
017012
054502
007971
705731
450866
429704
421545
011387
025544
421537
030494
007989
024836
068718
422113
068056
423681
020016
017301
029413
017269
019471
705137
002212
462531
704718
017244
030635

MFG.
PART
NO.
056077
043570
029868
025403
024927
000174
017251
711127
705178
076422
450874
017012
054502
007971
705731
450866
429704
421545
011387
025544
421537
030494
007989
024836
068718
422113
068056
423681
020016
017301
029413
017269
019471
705137
002212
462531
704718
017244
506576

QTy.

B a2 a2 A NN NNAONANN=S2aAaNRN= 23S RWWNO 2NN =22 ===

DESCRIPTION

CS .25-20x 1.00 G5 ZN

Single Hose Clip

LW 250 Int-Ext ZN

FW .281x .625x .062 ZN

NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

CE .375x 1.250 .156 x 1.09 ZN
CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Nylon Roller Guide

CS .375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN

Pulley Spacer

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN

NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Deck Lift Pulley

CS .375-16 x 2.750 HX G5 ZN
Double Pulley Spacer

Cable Guide

Guide Pin

CP .125D x 1.250 LG HML ZN
Hose Clamp

Cylinder Strap

Cable Assembly, 48" Long
Cable Assembly, 34.50" Long
NT .50-13 HX Jam G5 ZN
Adjustable Yoke End

Tool Bar

CE .50x 1.50x .150x 1.320 ZN
Bottom Too! Bar

CE .50x2.00x .150 x 1.820 ZN
HP .125x 2.375 ZN

CE .750 x 2.750 x .150x 2.590 ZN
CP .156 x 1.50 LG ZN

CE .380x 1.750.150 x 1.60 ZN
FW .391x 1.25x .06 ZN

Spring

Cable Deflector

FW 406 x .688 x .06 ZN

CP 125D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Hydraulic Cylinder

NOTES:

KD Coat sides & ID of pulley bushing and ID & OD of spacers with anti-seize lubricant 705715.

728436 Rev.2/97







Chapter Contents

Seat Kit-306878K. . .. ... ... 4-2
Seat Kit-306860K. . . . ... .. ... . 4-3
Seat Kit-306894K. . . . ... ... . 4-4
Seat Kit-311217K. . . . ... 4-5

728436 Rev. 2/97

4-1




Seat Kit - 306878K

INDEx  SERVICE MFG. ’
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION |
NO. NO.
1 762914 N/A 1 Deluxe Seat |
2 762948 N/A 2 Spring
3 076547 N/A 12 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN |
4 017004 N/A 8 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
5 034272 N/A 8  NT.312-18 HX G5 ZN |
6 036236 N/A 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
7 764472 N/A 1 Back Assembly
8 764480 N/A 1 Arm Rest Set
9 764506 N/A 1 Bottom Cushion
10 764498 N/A 1 Back Adjustment Knob
11 764464 N/A 1 Track Set (not shown)
NOTES:

4-2 728436 Rev. 2/97 |



Seat Kit - 306860K

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 762898 N/A 1 Standard Seat
2 762948 N/A 2 Spring
3 076547 N/A 12 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
4 017004 N/A 8 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
5 034272 N/A 8 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
6 036236 N/A 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
7 764522 N/A 1 Back Assembly
8 764530 N/A 1 Arm Rest Set
9 764548 N/A 1 Cushion Assembly
10 764514 N/A 1 Track Set (not shown)
NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97 4.3



[

Seat Kit - 306894K

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 762914 N/A 1 Deluxe Seat
2 762930 N/A 2 Suspension
3 076547 N/A 12 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
4 017004 N/A 8 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
5 034272 N/A 8 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
6 036236 N/A 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
7 764472 N/A 1 Back Assembly
8 764480 N/A 1 Arm Rest Assembly
9 764506 N/A 1 Bottom Cushion
10 764498 N/A 1 Back Adjustment Knob
1 764555 N/A 1 Knob
12 764563 N/A 1 Bellows Kit
13 764464 N/A 1 Track Set (not shown)
14 764571 N/A 1 Shock Absorber (not shown)
NOTES:

D Use items 4, 5 & 6 to mount seat suspension (2) to seat (1)

4-4

728436 Rev. 2/97




Seat Kit - 311217K

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 762898 N/A 1 Standard Seat

2 762930 N/A 2 Suspension

3 076547 N/A 12 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
4 017004 N/A 8 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN

5 034272 N/A 8 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

6 036236 N/A 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
7 764522 N/A 1 Back Assembly

8 764530 N/A i Arm Rest Assembly

9 764548 N/A 1 Cushion Assembly

10 764563 N/A 1 Bellows Kit

1 764555 N/A 1 Knob

12 764514 N/A 1 Track Set (not shown)

13 764571 N/A 1 Shock Absorber (not shown)

NOTES:

D Use items 4, 5 & 6 to mount seat suspension (2) to seat (1)

728436 Rev. 2/97







Chapter Contents

Fuel System-Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600. .. ..............

Fuel System-Models 4300 & 4500

Fender Assembly. . ...........

728436 Rev.2/97

5-1



Fuel System - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

. 3, AR BANIATN
RO
./. % ol .w.

} ) B .
e, . o {3 : . 8 { l
7N, “ ~— - - -, ST N N
% (@ H \ J
~ ; 1 4
. ?
]

728436 Rev. 2/97

5-2



Fuel System - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

INDEX
NO.

_
NAO(.O@\IO’U'IA@N—'

T =
O b w

17
18
19

20
21
22
23

SERVICE
PART
NO.
385773
084756
034280
017004
049346
036236
034272
078246
038984
041483
043661
389643
038398
016147
016816
041491
389676
034264
032706
042341
389684
389692
034264
060889
039131
068486
084921

MFG.
PART
NO.
385773
084756
034280
017004
049346
036236
034272
078246
038984
041483
043661
389643
038398
016147
016816
041491
389676
034264
N/A
N/A
389684
389692
034264
060889
039131
068486
084921

QTY.

_n_-_nm_._;_s_n_s_;_s.p._._n_;_._-r\)_;_;_;mm.hr\)_‘_n

DESCRIPTION

Fuel Tank

Fuel Cap and Gauge

CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
FW .375x .870x .078 ZN
CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

Brass Elbow

Hose Adapter

Hose Clamp

Cushioned Tube Clamp

Fuel Hose 27" (4200 & 4400)
Fuel Hose 31" (4420 & 4600)
CS .25-20 x .750 HX FLK ZN
NT .25-20 HXFL LK ZN
Hose Clamp

Fuel Hose 11" (4200 & 4400)
Fuel Hose 11" (4420 & 4600)
Fuel Filter Assembly

Fuel Filter Element

Fuel Hose 40" (4200)

Fuel Hose 46" (4400)

Fuel Hose 43" (4420 & 4600)
Plastic Strap

Hose Adapter .312

Shut-Off Vaive

Pipe Plug .125

KD Part of engine group

NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97

5-3




Fuel System - Models 4300 & 4500

’ \""\..A -

i{ (6
)
@

5-4

728436 Rev. 2/97



Fuel System - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 385773 385773 1 Fuel Tank

2 084756 084756 1 Fuel Cap and Gauge

3 034280 034280 2 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
4 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN

5 049346 049346 5 FW .375x .870x .078 ZN

6 084921 084921 2 Pipe Plug .125

7 036236 036236 2 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
8 034272 034272 1 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

9 068486 068486 1 Shut-Off Valve

10 039131 039131 1 Hose Adapter

1 041483 041483 2 Hose Clamp

12 034264 034264 2 Fuel Hose 30"

13 060889 060889 2 Plastic Strap

14 041491 041491 2 Hose Clamp

15 034264 034264 1 Fuel Hose 11"

16 708677 708677 1 Fuel Filter

NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97




Fender Assembly

728436 Rev. 2/97

5-6



Fender Assembly

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 459578 459578 1 L/H Fender
2 034280 034280 2 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
3 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
4 049346 049346 5 FW 375x .870x .078 ZN
5 036236 036236 2 CS .312-18x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
6 034272 034272 1 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
7 033035 033035 1 Top Seal .12x .75x 18.5"
8 033035 033035 2 Side Seal .12x .75 x 13"
9 037374 037374 2 Grommet .50 x 1.06 x .81 x .06
10 386862 386862 1 Door Latch Pin
11 061572 061572 1 Compression Spring
12 053660 053660 1 Roll Pin .125D x 1.00 LG ZN
13 365106 365106 1 Latch Mount
14 035691 035691 7 FW .210x .50 x .046 ZN
15 056176 056176 7 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
16 035626 035626 7 NT 10-24 HX ZN
17 374942 374942 1 Battery Hold Down
18 031229 031229 2 NT .312-18 WG ZN
19 035378 035378 2 CB .312-18 x 9.00 STD ZN
20 386615 386615 1 Battery Door
21 336487 336487 1 Door Latch
22 384776 384776 1 Battery Tray
23 064329 064329 6 CS .25-20x .625 HX G5 ZN
24 017079 017079 12 FW 250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
25 017038 017038 6 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
26 024927 024927 6 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
NOTES:

B Part of bolt sack 391235.

728436 Rev.2/97

5-7







Chapter Contents

Exhaust System-Model 4200. . .. ................ e 6-2
Exhaust System-Models 4400, 4420 & 4600. . ... .............. 6-4
Exhaust System-Models 4300 & 4500........................ 6-6
Air Cleaner Assembly-Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600 . ... ... .. 6-8

Air Cleaner Assembly-Models 4300 & 4500

728436 Rev.2/97

6-1




Exhaust System - Model 4200

EXISTING HARDWARE

AND GASKET

3

(o))
el

{00

_—
g

RIGHT SIDE OF
SUB-FRAME

728436 Rev.2/97

6-2



Exhaust System - Model 4200

SERVICE MFG.
=X PaRT PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
i 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
2 392498 392498 1 Clamp Strap
3 043661 043661 1 Cushioned Tube Clamp
4 034272 034272 2 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
5 383224 383224 1 Exhaust Tube
6 721167 721167 1 U-Bolt 1.50
7 721563 721563 1 Clamp Saddle
8 070664 070664 3 FW .344 x .750 x .06 ZN
9 031989 031989 1 Muffler
10 036236 036236 1 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
11 017004 017004 1 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
12 385971 385971 1 Heat Shield
13 074252 074252 2 CS .50-13 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
14 017137 017137 2 FW .560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
15 017046 017046 1 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
16 067918 067918 1 NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN
NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97

6-3




Exhaust System - Models 4400, 4420 & 4600

EXISTING
GASKET
7

RIGHT SIDE OF
SUB-FRAME
7

6-4 728436 Rev.2/97



Exhaust System - Models 4400, 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
i 383562 383562 1 Exhaust Tube
2 720177 720177 4 CS M8-1.25x 20 10.9 HXFL ZN
3 017004 017004 5 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
4 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5.ZN
5 392498 392498 1 Clamp Strap
6 043661 043661 1 Cushioned Tube Clamp
7 034272 034272 2 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
8 721167 721167 1 U-Bolt 1.50
9 721563 721563 1 Clamp Saddle
10 076547 076547 3 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
11 031989 031989 1 Muffler
12 036236 036236 1 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
13 385971 385971 1 Heat Shield
14 074252 074252 2 CS .50-13 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
15 017137 017137 2 FW .560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
16 017046 017046 1 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
17 067918 067918 1 NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN
NOTES:

D Rotate item 5 strap 5°-10" to the rear.

728436 Rev.2/97

6-5




Exhaust System - Models 4300 & 4500

P
{2

RIGHT SIDE OF
SUB-FRAME
7

6-6

728436 Rev.2/97



Exhaust System - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART Qry. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 715003 715003 1 Exhaust Tube
2 714725 714725 2 NT M8 x 1.25 HEX
3 714774 714774 1 Exhaust Pipe Flange
4 714816 714816 1 Gasket
5 721167 721167 1 U-Bolt 1.50
6 721563 721563 1 Clamp Saddle
7 076547 076547 4 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
8 031989 031989 1 Muffler
9 036236 036236 1 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
10 017004 017004 1 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
11 034272 034272 1 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
12 385971 385971 1 Heat Shield
13 016527 016527 1 CS .50-13 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
14 017137 017137 1 FW .560x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
15 017046 017046 1 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
16 067918 067918 1 NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN
NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97




Air Cleaner Assembly - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

728436 Rev.2/97

6-8



Air Cleaner Assembly - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTYy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 057661 057661 2 Hose Clamp
2 031971 031971 i Air Cleaner Hose (Model 4200)
031831 031831 1 Air Cleaner Hose (Models 4400, 4420 & 4600)
3 723668 723668 1 Air Cleaner Cap
4 069138 069138 i Air Intake Extension
5 021758 021758 1 Service Indicator
6 032045 032045 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (includes items 12-18)
7 721894 721894 2 Mounting Bands
8 034280 034280 4 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
9 049346 049346 4 FW .375x .870x .078 ZN
10 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
11 034272 034272 4 NT .312-18 HX G5 2ZN
12 032029 N/A 1 Filter Element
13 058891 N/A 1 Gasket Washer
14 058917 N/A 1 Wing Nut
15 058933 N/A 1 Baffle
16 058941 N/A 1 Vacuator Cup
17 058925 N/A 1 Clamp Assembly
18 022079 N/A 1 Vacuator Vaive
NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97




Air Cleaner Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

728436 Rev.2/97

6-10



Air Cleaner Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 025544 025544 1 Hose Clamp
2 715029 715029 1 Air Cleaner Hose
3 057661 057661 1 Hose Clamp
4 723668 723668 1 Air Cleaner Cap
5 069138 069138 1 Air Intake Extension
6 021758 021758 1 Service Indicator
7 715573 715573 1 Air Cleaner Assembly (includes items 13-19)
8 721894 721894 2 Mounting Bands
9 034280 034280 4 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
10 049346 049346 4 FW .375x .870 x .078 ZN
11 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
12 034272 034272 4 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
13 032029 N/A 1 Filter Element
14 058891 N/A 1 Gasket Washer
15 058917 N/A 1 Wing Nut
16 058933 N/A 1 Baffle
17 058941 N/A 1 Vacuator Cup
18 058925 N/A 1 Clamp Assembly
19 022079 N/A 1 Vacuator Valve
20 006551 006551 i Hose Clamp
21 082727 082727 1 Crankcase Vent Hose 20"
NOTES:

728436 Rev.2/97







Chapter Contents

Brake & Tire Assembly. . .......... ... ......... e 7-2
Tail Wheel Assembly-Model 4200 . ... ............... ... . ... 7-4
Tail Wheel Assembly-Models 4300, 4400, 4420, 4500 & 4600 . . . .. 7-6

728436 Rev.2/97 7-1



USE EXISTING
.-~ "HARDWARE

See Detail A

Brake and Tire Assembly

HARDWARE

728436 Rev.2/97

7-2

Detail A




Brake and Tire Assembly

MFG.
PART
NO.

383687
N/A
N/A
N/A

060889

008573

007914
N/A

072694

072728

356360

356352

017046

067918

072769

072710

072678

072686

037788

072702

034652

072751

072744

072736

423830
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Wide Wheel, 8.50" x 12"

QTY.

NNRNINN 22NN ARSNE®E22NAENN® W= ===

-
N o

DESCRIPTION

Lever and Cable Assembly
Brake Handle Lever Assembly
Right Brake Cable Assembly
Left Brake Cable Assembly
Piastic Strap

CS .50-13x2.50 HX G5 ZN
Wheel Motor

Woodruff Key

Stem

Dust Cover

L/H Backing Plate

R/H Backing Plate

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

Lever Pin Lock

Brake Shoes (Set of 4)

Hold Down Spring

Lock Cup

Spring

Adjuster

Spring

L/H Lever and Pin Assembly
R/H Lever and Pin Assembly
Strut

Hub and Drum Assembly
Mounting Bolt

Nut

Standard Wheel, 7" x 12"
Valve Stem

Wheel Nut

Standard Tire, 23" x 8.50-12"

Wide Tire, Turf, 23" x 10.50-12"
Wide Tire, Wheel Assembly
Wide Tire, Bar-Tread
Bar Tire and Wheel Assembly, L.H.

Bar Tire and Wheel Assembly, R.H.

6 Ply Multi Trac Tire & Wheel Assembly

SERVICE
Iﬁﬁgx PART
) NO.
1 383687
2 072405
3 072389
4 032052
5 060889
6 008573
7 007914
8 064337
9 072694
10 072728
1 356360
356352
12 017046
13 067918
14 072769
15 072710
16 072678
17 072686
18 037788
19 072702
20 034652
21 072751
072744
22 072736
23 423830
24 024281
25 706192
26 747733
27 019521
28 024265
29 747378
Optional wheels and tires
747949
747360
747964
747808
747816
747824
757328
757302

6 Ply Multi Trac Tire

Torque to 75-80 Ft. Lbs.

Torque to 375-400 Ft. Lbs.

Torque to 65-75 Ft. Lbs.
Tire pressure 14-18 PSI

Pull plastic strap only tight enough so cable is parallel to backing plate. Cut off excess strap.

Use plastic strap to hold right brake cable to tractor frame after cable is attached to brake

NOTES:

activation assembly. Pull strap tight, cut off excess strap.

Apply 3 drops of 604 Loctite to taper on wheel motor axle as shown. Assemble within

15 minutes. Do not put drops on threads or backside of nut.

728436 Rev.2/97




Tail Wheel Assembly - Model 4200

728436 Rev.2/97

7-4



Tail Wheel Assembly - Model 4200

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 047753 047753 1 CS .75-10 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
2 025296 025296 3 FW .760 x 1.625 x .08 ZN
3 385831 385831 1 Pivot Pin
4 301861 301861 1 Tie-Down Bracket
5 017061 017061 1 LW .750 Medium Spring ZN
6 008417 008417 1 NT .75-10 HX GS ZN
7 052860 052860 2 CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
8 017012 017012 2 LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
9 049346 049346 2 FW .375 x .870 x .078 ZN
10 036244 036244 1 CS .375-16 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
11 706168 706168 1 NT .375-16 HX Jam G5 ZN
12 018747 N/A 2 Bronze Bushing 1.25x 1.0x 1.25
13 508788 387365 1 Tail Wheel Axle Assembly
14 082180 082180 A/R  MB 1.00 x 1.50 x .049 PN
15 067918 067918 2 NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN
16 017046 017046 4 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
17 392159 392159 2 Rear Axle Weight
18 051151 051151 2 CS .50-13 x 5.00 HX G5 ZN
19 015511 015511 1 Grease Zerk 45°
20 016527 016527 2 CS .50-13x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
21 344267 344267 2 FW .510 x2.150 x .187 SPL ZN
22 077123 077123 4 Bearing
23 387035 387035 2 Spacer
24 082966 082966 2 Bushing
25 521989 432633 2 Fork W/A
26 041475 041475 2 CS .75-10x .50 HX ZN
27 061101 061101 2 NT .75-10 HX NL ZN
28 388439 388439 4 Wheel Spacer
29 039677 039677 4 Bearing
30 721571 721571 2 Bearing Spacer
31 747782 747782 2 Wheel & Tire Assembly (includes items 32-35)
32 747832 N/A 2 Wheel 6.0x 4.50
33 075226 N/A 2 Grease Fitting
34 019521 N/A 2 Valve Stem
35 747741 N/A 2 Tire 13.0 x6.50

NOTES:

Tire pressure 14-18 PSI.
Torque to 100 Ft. Lbs.

Must use two tools (with .043 offset between inner and outer races) so each bearing
will be supported properly while bearings are being pressed into wheel hub.

Wheel must rotate freely after wheel is assembled into fork and item 27 nut is tightened.

Fill cavity in wheel hub after item 29 bearings are installed. Use Lubraplate 630-2.

728436 Rev.2/97 7-5



Tail Wheel Assembly - Models 4300, 4400, 4420, 4500 & 4600

Turn item 10 grease zerk as shown so rod hook
will not interfer with use of grease gun.

Detail A

7-6 728436 Rev.2/97






Tail Wheel Assembly - Models 4300, 4400, 4420, 4500 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 052860 052860 2 CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
2 017012 017012 2 LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
3 049346 049346 2 FW .375 x .870 x .078 ZN
4 385831 385831 1 Pivot Pin
5 036244 036244 1 CS .375-16 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
6 706168 706168 1 NT .375-16 HX Jam G5 ZN
7 082180 082180 A/R MB 1.00 x 1.50 x .049 PN
8 018747 N/A 2 Bronze Bushing 1.25x 1.0 x 1.25
9 508788 387365 1 Tail Wheel Axle Assembly
10 015511 015511 1 Grease Zerk 45°
11 016527 016527 2 CS .50-13x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
12 017046 017046 2 LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
13 344267 344267 2 FW .510 x2.150 x .187 SPL ZN
14 077123 077123 4 Bearing
15 387035 387035 2 Spacer
16 082966 082966 2 Bushing
17 521989 432633 2 Fork W/A
18 041475 041475 2 CS .75-10x 9.50 HX ZN
19 025296 025296 2 FW .760 x 1.620 x .08 ZN
20 061101 061101 2 NT .75-10 HX NY ZN
21 388439 388439 4 Wheel Spacer
22 039677 039677 4 Bearing
23 721571 721571 2 Bearing Spacer
24 747782 747782 2 Wheel & Tire Assembly (Includes items 25-28)
25 747832 N/A 2 Wheel 6.0 x 4.50
26 075226 N/A 2 Grease Fitting
27 019521 N/A 2 Valve Stem
28 747741 N/A 2 Tire 13.0 x 6.50

NOTES:

Tire pressure 14-18 PSI.
Torque to 100 Ft. Lbs.

Must use two tools (with .043 offset between inner and outer races) so each bearing
will be supported properly while bearings are being pressed into wheel hub.

Wheel must rotate freely after wheel is assembled into fork and item 20 nut is tightened.
Fill cavity in wheel hub after item 22 bearings are installed. Use Lubraplate 630-2.

Ream tube to 1.250 * 332 after welding. Then install item 8 bushings and ream bushing to
1.003 * 207, Do not paint inside bushings.

728436 Rev.2/197




Steerinﬁ Controls

Serial No. 0205943 & earlier

728436 Rev. 2/97

8-2



Steering Controls

Neutral Lock Assembly

Clutch Assembly

Chapter Contents

728436 Rev. 2/97

8-1



Steering Controls

Serial No. 0205943 & earlier

INDEX

NO.

o a a a
RT3 eeNo b wN =

W W WWRNRNNRNDNDRNNRNNDNODMN= =2 2 2 a2
gwm—-otocoﬂmm«hwrv—»owooﬂc)mh

SERVICE
PART
NO.
467753
079186
017004
034272
728584
467779
704338
467845
000059
729624
728592
467746
073361
035188
054502
467761
071613
017012
718601
720185
467530
467548
704916
736504
299685
294355
017038
024927
017244
426775
714519
080655
447359
447367

MFG.
PART
NO.
467753
079186
017004
034272
728584
467779
704338
467845
000059
729624
728592
467746
073361
035188
054502
467761
071613
017012
718601
720185
467530
467548
704916
736504
299685
294355
017038
024927
017244
426775
714519
080655
447359
447367

QTy.

AN NN =2N=2RNDNNDNNNN -

—_
N

e A RN NN BB 200 d a2 NN AEN2N

DESCRIPTION

Steering Tube

CS .312-18 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

Pivot Tube Bushing

Pivot Tube

Bearing Disc

Pivot Spacer

NT .437-14 NC ZN

CS 437-14 x 2.50 HX G5 ZN
Shock Absorber

Shock Absorber Bushing

CS .375-16 x 6.00 HX ZN

CW .375x .750 x .04 CUP

NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
Steering Arm

NT .375-24 HX G5 ZN

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
Ball Joint

NT .375-24 HX JAM G5 ZN
Steering Control Linkage, R.S.
Steering Control Linkage, L.S.
CS .25-20x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
FW .281x .625 x .098 ZN
Linkage Strap

Linkage Strap

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

CP .125D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Lever Bushing & Washer Assembly
Pump Lever

CS .375-16 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
Steering Control Link Bracket
Steering Control Link Bracket

K Torque to 28-30 Ft. Lbs.

NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97




Steering Controls

With Turnbuckle Steering Adjustment Serial No. 0205944 & later

728436 Rev. 2/97

8-4



Steering Controls
With Turnbuckle Steering Adjustment Serial No. 0205944 & later

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
) NO. NO.
1 467753 467753 1 Steering Tube
2 729616 729616 1 Tee Bar Handle Assembly
3 005124 005124 1 Roll Pin .250 x 1.375 ZN
4 079186 079186 2 CS .312-18 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
5 017004 017004 2 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN .
6 034272 034272 2 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
7 728584 728584 2 Pivot Tube Bushing
8 467779 467779 1 Pivot Tube
9 704338 704338 2 Bearing Disc
10 467845 467845 1 Pivot Spacer
11 000059 000059 2 NT .437-14 NC ZN
12 729624 729624 2 CS .437-14 x 2.50 HX G5 ZN
13 728592 728592 2 Shock Absorber
14 467746 467746 2 Shock Absorber Bushing
15 073361 073361 1 CS .375-16 x 6.00 HX ZN
16 035188 035188 12 CW .375 x .750 x .04 CUP
17 054502 054502 2 NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN
18 467761 467761 1 Steering Arm
19 071613 071613 2 NT .375-24 HX G5 ZN
20 017012 017012 4 LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
21 474940 474940 1 R/H Steering Link Assy (includes 23, 24, 25, 26 & 27)
22 474932 474932 1 L/H Steering Link Assy (includes 23, 24, 25, 26 & 28)
23 741215 N/A 2 Rod End
24 706176 N/A 2 NT .375-24 HX Jam ZN
25 741207 N/A 2 Turnbuckle .375-24
26 741223 N/A 2 NT .375-24 LH HX JAM 2N
27 N/A N/A 1 R/H Steering Controi Linkage
28 N/A N/A 1 L/H Steering Control Linkage
29 008581 008581 1 CS .250-20 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
30 736504 736504 8 FW .281 x .625 x .098 ZN
31 481895 481895 1 Connecting Plate
32 299685 299685 1 Linkage Strap
33 294355 294355 1 Linkage Strap
34 017038 017038 4 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
35 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
36 704916 704916 3 CS .25-20 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
37 017244 017244 2 CP .125D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
38 426775 426775 2 Lever Bushing & Washer Assembly
39 524181 524181 2 Pump Lever
40 080655 080655 2 CS .375-16 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
41 712281 712281 1 NT .312-18 Flex Lock
42 712927 712927 4 FW .344 x 1.00 x .120 HRD ZN
43 018861 018861 1 Compression Spring
44 481887 481887 1 Steering Link Bracket
45 714600 714600 1 CS .312-18 x 3.50 HX G5 ZN
46 447367 447367 1 Steering Link Bracket

NOTES:
ED Torque to 28-30 Ft. Lbs.

) Before installation wipe shaft clean & coat with anti-seize lubricant 705715. Clamp T-bar assy
to steering tube before drilling to insure a tight fit. Drill .250 diameter hole through item 2 shaft
using existing hole in steering tube as a guide.

BEEY Recess item 3 roll pin .08 from surface of steering tube.

Y Apply clear sealant 733634 liberally to the top of the neutral lock part between welds to prevent
water from seeping into pivot tube bushing. The clear sealant shrinks by 30% so make sure
there is enough sealant applied so that after shrinkage the water seal is maintained.

B Assemble item 31 connecting plate to item 21 R/H steering link assy & item 22 L/H steering
link assy with bolt in center of rear slot. Adjust for neutral with steering tube by using item 25
turnbuckle. Adjust connecting plate in rear slot to position spring vertically with steering tube
locked in neutral.

I» Adjust nut to compress spring to height of 1.940".

728436 Rev. 2/97 8-5



Neutral Lock Assembly

Is

\

QOO

I

728436 Rev. 2/97

8-6

S \




Steering Controls

I item 13 adjustment plate and attaching parts are not assembled to tractor. These parts
are specified to be packaged in bolt sack assembly 391235. Not placing adjustment plate

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 467811 467811 1 Front Neutral Lock
2 467787 467787 1 Adjustment Plate
3 055947 055947 3 CS .25-20 x .50 HX G5 ZN
4 017038 017038 5 LW .25 Medium Spring ZN
5 025403 025403 5 FW .281x .625 x .062 ZN
6 083766 083766 1 Grip
7 056077 056077 4 CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
8 715748 715748 4 NT .25-20 FLEX-LOC
9 483735 483735 1 Rear Neutral Lock
10 476051 476051 1 Adjustment Plate
11 074559 074559 1 Grip
12 073866 073866 8 FW .281 x .50 x .06 ZN
13 476028 476028 1 Adjustment Plate
14 064329 064329 2 CS .25-20 x .625 HX G5 ZN
NOTES:

in tractor allows steering tube assembly to be pulled back for crating.

) tem 9 rear neutral lock must be free to fall into down or lever stop position when not
foot activated for backing the tractor. To insure rear neutral lock will drop, place item 12
flat washers between rear neutral lock & vertical wall of tunnel on footrest (both sides
of tunnel). Install item 8 nuts onto item 7 capscrews & tighten so that they are even
on both bolts (left & right sides of tunnel). Do not tighten nut so tight that it clamps
rear neutral lock to tunne! wall. Final position of nuts on bolt must be such that it allows

rear neutral lock to free fall into neutral position.

728436 Rev. 2/97




Clutch Assembly

8-8 728436 Rev. 2/97



Steering Controls

INDEX SERVICE
NO. PART

NO.

1 387027
2 384826
3 072611
4 017251
5 064014
6 017004
7 049346
8 015495
9 384834
10 074559
1 016428
12 017012
13 046763
14 447557
15 025403
16 017236
17 073866
18 385922
19 080838
20 754937
21 063297
22 460634
23 704718
24 712281
25 060541
26 058875
27 706168
28 386391
29 722678
30 704726
31 016444
32 070672
33 736520
34 388074
35 534396
36 388082

MFG.
PART
NO.
387027
384826
072611
017251
064014
017004
049346
015495
384834
074559
016428
017012
046763
447557
025403
017236
073866
385922
080838
754937
063297
460634
704718
712281
060541
058875
706168

386391

722678
704726
016444
070672
736520
388074
534396
388082

QTY.

- e b A A A A o e o e e N = e e = e md A N D e e o= =2 NN WN ==

DESCRIPTION

Clutch Linkage

Clutch Mount

FW 406 x .812x .065 BO
CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
CS .312-18 x .875 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
FW .375x .870x .078 ZN
Grease Fitting

Clutch Lever

Hand Grip

CS .375-16 x 2.50 HX G5 ZN
LW 375 Medium Spring ZN
NT .375-16 FLEX-LOK ZN
Clutch Lever Linkage

FW 281 x .625 x .062 ZN
CP .093D x .750 LG HML ZN
FW .281x .50 x .06 ZN
Pivot Bracket

Clutch Spring

FW 406 x 1.250 x .08 ZN
SB .370 x .50 SH .312-18 TD
Clutch Pivot Arm

FW .406 x .688 x .06 ZN

NT .312-18 HX FLK

SB .50 x .625 SH .375-16 ZN
MB .510x .870x .05 2ZN

NT .375-16 HX JAM G5 ZN
Idler Arm

SB .375 x .620 SH .312-18 THZN
FW 406 x 1.00x .105ZN

CS .375-16 x 3.00 HX G5 ZN
NT .375-16 HX FL CLK ZN
CS .375-16 x 5.250 HX G5 ZN
Idler Spacer

idler Pulley

Idler Spacer

NOTES:

BED Tighten nut enough to allow free movement of item 9 clutch lever.

EE®» Lubricate with 630-2 grease 053397 before assembly.

BB Position item 18 pivot bracket with large hole on top.

) Make sure item 28 idler arm moves freely by tightening item 13 nut until it clamps idler arm
so that it cannot move. Then back nut off (loosen) until ilder arm moves freely.

728436 Rev. 2/97







Chapter Contents

Throttle Assembly-Models 4200& 4400 .. .................. .. 9-2
Throttle Assembly-Models 4420& 4600 . ..................... 9-4
Throttle Assembly-Models 4300& 4500 .. .................... 9-6
Choke Assembly-Models 4300 & 4500 .. ..................... 9-8
Carburetor Assembly . .. ... . ... ... 9-10

728436 Rev. 2/97

9-1




Throttle Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

728436 Rev. 2/97



Throttle Assembly - Models 4200 & 4400

INDEX
NO.

W 0 ~N OO N & WwN =

-
o

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

SERVICE
PART
NO.
083535
714998
035691
291765
035626
715748
058081
291542
056077
032896
032912
043661
386664
016816
386813
016147
040121
387431
017004
028035
386821
076547
017251

MFG.
PART
NO.
083535
714998
035691
291765
035626
715748
058081
291542
056077
032896
032912
043661
386664
016816
386813
016147
040121
387431
017004
028035
386821
076547
017251

QTy.

aem A NN 2NN 2N A A @ @@ QW= N2 NN -

DESCRIPTION

Knob

MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN

FW 210 x .50 x .046 ZN
Lever Mount Bracket

NT 10-24 HX ZN

NT .25-20 FL LK

FW .250 x .750 x .10 NY
Throttle Lever

CS 25-20x 1.00 HX G5 2ZN
Throttle Cable (Model 4200)
Throttle Cable (Model 4400)
Clamp

Solenoid Mount

NT 25-10 HX FL LK ZN
Cable Mount Bracket

CS .25-20 x .750 HXFLK ZN
Conduit Nut

Mount Plate

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
CS M8-1.25 x 20 HX G8.8 ZN
Throttle Linkage

FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
CP .156 x 1.00 LG HML ZN

D) Torqueto 15in. Lbs. £10%

NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97




Throttle Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

9-4 728436 Rev. 2/97



Throttle Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

W 0O NN D WN =

-
o

SERVICE

PART
NO.
714998
035691
056333
742437
056176
035626
043661
497446
011841
497438

MFG.
PART
NO.
714998
035691
056333
742437
056176
035626
043661
497446
011841
497438

-, e e e N W = = RN

DESCRIPTION

MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
FW .210 x .50 x .046 ZN
Knob

Throttle Control Assembly
LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
NT 10-24 HX ZN

Clamp

Throttle Mount Plate
Conduit Clip

Throttie Link

Use Loctite 242 sealant 703926 to install item 3 knob.

728436 Rev. 2/97




Throttle Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

ER PART OF
Ry MECHANICAL
GOVERNOR
- !
T
N A .
. - Q
FULL %/ o=
THROTTLE . e e
POSITION '>/;/¢1/ e~
s/
e 7 /o7
an & ik
N S s
4 7 e 7
- .. ,/ /o 4 /
p O
' 77,7,/ T~IDLE POSITION
7T = s/
Zo S /oA
\_._‘_\——4——~—-———‘4\—/’_
T |
b ASSEMBLED
DETAIL
9-6

728436 Rev. 2/97



Throttle Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX
NO.

o

W W NN NN RNDNDRNDDNRNDN < 2 a2 a2 a2
- O © O ~N O N H WN - O O 0 ~NO O b

SERVICE
PART
NO.
012054
044255
448365
039685
055939
038273
388694
068551
056077
736504
388702
017038
024927
052860
076422
073007
388678
070672
388645
017251
388686
064329
017079
016873
035188
388751
074559
388736
064006
017004
076547

MFG.
PART
NO.
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
055939
038273
388694
068551
056077
736504
388702
017038
024927
052860
076422
073007
388678
070672
388645
017251
388686
064329
017079
016873
035188
388751
074559
388736
064006
017004
076547

QTY.

NRORN 2 aadd NN 2N 2RN=2WERNRDDE ANN= 2 a2 2w

DESCRIPTION

Ball Joint Assembly

NT #10-32 HX ZN

Connecting Link

Ball Joint Connection

CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
Mechanical Governor
Adjustment Bracket

NT .25-20 HX NL ZN

CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
FW .281x .625 x .098 ZN
Linkage Rear Throttle

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
FW 406 x 1.00 x .06 ZN
Bearing Disc

Throttle Linkage

NT .375-16 HX FL CLK ZN
Linkage Pivot Bracket

CP .156 x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Rod Link

CS .25-20x .625 G5 ZN

FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
NT .375-16 HX CLK ZN

CW .375x.750 x .04 CUP
Throttle Lever

Hand Grip

Throttle Mount Bracket

CS .312-18 x .625 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN

NOTES:

P Tighten nut then back off approximately 1/2 turn so linkage rotates freely.

BE® Tighten nut enough to prevent throttle lever from moving when at 1/2 speed.

728436 Rev. 2/97

8-7




Choke Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

See Detail A

REMOVE EXCESS ADHESIVE
Ve FROM LEVER AFTER KNOB

, 7 ISINSTALLED
@\/\f
\/ Sl
/<.750 INSTALLED
)
Nt
/S ST
; APPLY ADHESIVE /
@t TO BOTH SIDES Q
N P OF THIS AREA
/ {9}
; \f_

/ - r’
_—" o

< .620 APPROX.

Y Detail A

\\““""

9-8 728436 Rev. 2/97



Choke Assembly - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 083535 083535 1 Knob
2 714998 714998 2 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
3 035691 035691 2 FW 210x .50 x .046 ZN
4 291765 291765 1 Lever Mount Bracket
5 056176 056176 2 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
6 035626 035626 2 NT 10-24 HX ZN
7 715748 715748 1 NT .25-20 FLX LK
8 058081 058081 3 FW .250x .750 x .10 NY
9 291542 291542 1 Choke Lever
10 056077 056077 1 CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
11 038422 038422 1 Choke Cable Assembly
NOTES:

I Choke Adjustment-position lever in middle of slot. Adjust cable so choke plate is in
maximum horizontal position that carburator allows. Choke plate must be vertical

when lever is in off position.

Installation Instructions:

1. Use 3M Scotch-Guard 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install item 1 knob onto

item 9 choke lever.

2. Surface to be glued must be clean, dry & dust free. Wipe with solvent if necessary.

3. Temperature of both surfaces should be 65" or more.

4 Allow to dry until adhesive is no longer tacky to the touch (minimum 5 minutes).

5. Use assembly tool 083535 to install knob on lever.

728436 Rev. 2/97




Carburetor Assemblz

™ |INE FROM FUEL PUMP

veerennn INTAKE
MANIFOLD
Figure 1 Figure 2
INCORRECT CORRECT
D Detail A

9-10 728436 Rev. 2/97



Carburetor Assembly

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 714667 N/A 1 Carburetor (facet)

2 710285 710285 2 Choke Rod Seal

3 035691 035691 2 FW .210 x .50 x .046 ZN

4 056176 056176 4 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
5 715581 715581 1 NT 8-36 HX ZN

6 714998 714998 2 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN

7 011841 011841 1 Conduit Clip

8 038422 038422 1 Choke Cable

9 434886 434886 1 Choke wire Bracket

10 035626 035626 1 NT 10-24 HX ZN

11 044255 044255 1 NT 10-24 HX ZN

12 708651 N/A 1 Elbow 90°

13 708677 N/A 1 Filter Assembly

14 708644 N/A 2 NT M8 x 1.250 HX ZN

15 708628 N/A 1 Gasket (Carburetor to Adapter)
16 714642 N/A 1 Gasket (Adapter to Manifold)
17 714659 N/A 1 Adapter

18 066142 N/A 2 CS M6 x 1.00 x 2.00 SKHD
19 708610 N/A 2 Stud, M8 x 1.250 x 29.50

NOTES:

D Torque 16-20 ft. Ibs.
Apply Loctite 242 to threads and torque to 12-15 ft. Ibs.

BED Remove choke lever from right end of choke pivot shaft & reassemble on left end
of choke pivot shaft. With the choke butterfly in the horizontal most position
(fully choked) the choke lever should be positioned 1.00” from the choke cable
mount screw, as shown. Item 5 nut, item 4 lock washer, item 3 flat washer &
item 2 seal will have to be assembled on right end of choke pivot shaft.

IE®» item 17 adapter can be installed two different ways, see Detail A. Correct installation
is shown in figure 2.

728436 Rev. 2/97 9-11






Chapter Contents

Front Engine Assembly-Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600 . . ... .. 10-2
Front Engine Assembly-Models 4300 & 4500 ... .............. 10-4
Rear Engine Assembly-Models 4200 & 4400 ................. 10-6
Rear Engine Assembly-Models 4420 & 4600 ................. 10-8
Rear Engine Assembly-Models 4300 & 4500 . .. ............. 10-10

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-1




Engine Assembly (Front) - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-2



Engine Assembly (Front) - Models 4200, 4400, 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 056325 056325 1 CB .25-20x 1.00 FUL ZN
2 299479 299479 1 Drive Shaft Hanger
3 017038 017038 3 LW 250 Medium Spring ZN
4 024927 024927 1 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
5 089755 089755 1 Hose 625 0.D.x .3751.D. x 1.65"
6 017921 017921 1 NT .312-18 HX ZN
7 017004 017004 5 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
8 064345 064345 1 CS .312-18 x 2.00 HX ZN
9 030692 030692 1 Drive Shaft, P.T.O.
073759 N/A 1 U-Joint Repair Kit
10 015495 N/A 1 Grease Zerk
11 015610 015610 1 Cap Piug
12 036236 036236 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
13 362954 362954 1 Clutch Shroud
14 022285 022285 1 Electric Clutch Assembly
15 715623 N/A 1 CS .312-24 x 2.750 HX NY LK
16 715649 N/A 1 FW .330x 1.50x.240
17 386359 386359 q Clutch Anchor
18 055947 055947 2 CS .25-20x .50 HX G5 ZN
19 073304 073304 1 Q.D. Hub
20 034942 034942 1 Q.D. Sheave (6.35" O.D.)
21 038638 038638 3 CS M10-1.25x 25 HX G8 BO
22 035238 035238 3 LW 437 Medium Spring ZN
23 015719 015719 1 Woodruff Key
24 030627 030627 1 Stub Shaft
25 081752 081752 1 Woodruff Key
26 717595 N/A 1 Woodruff Key
27 524272 524272 1 Pump Drive Pulley 8" O.D.
28 033779 033779 1 V-Belt (Pump Drive)
29 017061 017061 1 LW .750 Medium Spring ZN
30 036855 036855 1 NT .75-16 HX ZN

NOTES:
KD Torque to 25-27 f. Ibs.
IE» Torque to 70 ft. Ibs. Check with torque wrench.
BEEY Apply antiseize compound 006395 to pulley ID & pump shaft.
E» Torque to 40 ft. Ibs.
I Do not tighten engine pulley until it is aligned with pump pulley.
I Pump pulley must align with pulley on engine within * .06 inch.
BED Packaged in bolt sack 391235, 1 each.
Y To adjust belt tension compress clutch spring 1 inch ¥ 1/8.

) Before assembly of item 24 stub shaft to engine fly wheel, clean both surfaces with
solvent to remove any wax or dirt.

728436 Rev. 2/97 10-3



Engine Assembly (Front) - Models 4300 & 4500

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-4



Engine Assembly (Front) - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX
NO.

W O N O N A W N =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

SERVICE

PART
NO.
056325
299479
017038
024927
089755
017921
017004
016337
030692
073759
015495
015610
036236
362954
022285
715623
715649
386359
055947
073304
034942
053678
015719
081752
055442
717595
524272
033779
017061
036855

MFG.
PART
NO.
056325
299479
017038
024927
089755
017921
017004
016337
030692
N/A
N/A
015610
036236
362954
022285
715623
715649
386359
055947
073304
034942
053678
015719
081752
055442
N/A
524272
033779
017061
036855

QTy.

T - T SDIG N, S G I GG O OGS T S S Gy JX S N

DESCRIPTION

CS .25-20x 1.00 2N

Hanger

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

Hose 625 O.Dx .3751.D.x 1.65"
NT .312-18 HX ZN

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
CS .312-18 x 2.50 HX ZN
Drive Shatft, PT.O.

U-Joint Repair Kit

Grease Zerk

Cap Plug

CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
Clutch Shroud

Electric Clutch Assembly

CS .312-24 x 2.750 HX NYLK
FW .330x 1.50x .240

Clutch Anchor

CS .25-20 x .50 HX G5

Q.D. Hub

Q.D. Sheave (6.35" 0.D)

CS M8 x 1.250 x 16 HX G8 ZN
Woodruff Key

Woodruff Key

Stub Shaft

Woodruff Key

Pump Drive Puliey (8" 0.D.)
V-Belt (Pump Drive)

LW .750 Medium Spring

NT .75-16 HX ZN

[ 1 Torque to 14-21 ft. lbs.

BE» Torque to 25-27 ft. Ibs.

NOTES:

Torque to 70 ft. Ibs. Check with torque wrench.

[ 4 4 Pump pulley must align with pulley on engine within .06 inch.

D Apply antiseize compound 006395 to pulley ID & pump shaft.

I Do not tighten engine pulley until it is aligned with pump pulley.

D Packaged in bolt sack 391235, 1 each.

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-5




Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4200 & 4400

TN e ~.,

O a0

YNy Y
| [

3

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-6



Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4200 & 4400

SERVICE
'1ﬂ§x PART
NO.
1 031435
031443
2 042432
3 032821
4 387431
S 017004
6 028035
7 386821
8 076547
9 017251
10 032706
11 042341
12 060301
13 385807
14 038638
15 035238
16 035626
17 056176
18 011841
19 386813
20 035691
21 714998
22 016147
23 032912
24 032789
25 386664
26 016816
27 712018
28 706127
29 017038
30 341123
31 044255
32 012054
33 389460
34 386946
35 074252
36 386243
37 017137
38 017046
39 067918

MFG
PART
NO.
031435
031443
042432
032821
387431
017004
028035
386821
076547
017251
032706
N/A
060301
385807
038638
035238
035626
056176
011841
386813
035691
714998
016147
032912
032789
386664
016816
712018
706127
017038
341123
044255
012054
389460
386946
074252
386243
017137
017046
067918

QTY.

AAAQ.:;_._.NJ;_.NNNN_;_._‘N_._._._.M_.G;;_;_._._._._._.Am_._._._._;

DESCRIPTION

Kubota Engine, D950, 21.5 HP (4200)
Kubota Engine, V1200-B, 28.5 HP (4400)
Fan Belt

Water Temperature Switch
Mount Plate

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
CS M8-1.25x 20 HX G8 ZN
Throttle Linkage

FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
CP .156D x 1.00 LG HML ZN
Fuel Filter Assembly

Fuel Filter Element

CS .312-18 x .750 HX FLK
Engine Mount

CS M10-1.25 x 25 HX G8 BO
LW .437 Medium Spring ZN
NT 10-24 HX ZN

LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
Conduit Clip

Cable Mount Bracket

FW .210 x .50 x .046 ZN

MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN

CS .25-20 x .750 HX FLK ZN
Throttle Wire Assembly

Fuel Shut-Off Solenoid
Solenoid Mount

NT .25-20 HX FLK ZN

CS M8-1.25 x 25 HX ZN

NT .25-28 UNF HX G5 ZN

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
Linkage Bracket

NT 10-32 HX ZN

Ball Joint

Connecting Link

Hose Mount

CS .50-13x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
Engine Mount

FW .56 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
LW .50 Medium Spring ZN

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-7




Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4420 & 4600

Speed Control Lever
on Injector Pump

10-8

728436 Rev. 2/97



Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX
NO.

29
30
31

SERVICE

PART
NO.
757443
756304
758888
757419
497412
035238
038638
032706
042341
060301
497446
720177
712927
720219
017004
045336
714998
056176
011841
742437
497438
055939
017038
024927
034280
017921
386946
074252
497396
497420
017137
017046
067918

MFG.
PART
NO.
757443
756304
N/A
757419
497412
035238
038638
032706
N/A
060301
497446
720177
712927
720219
017004
045336
714998
056176
011841
742437
497438
055939
017038
024927
034280
017921
386946
074252
497396
497420
017137
017046
067918

QTy.

,;;.h,p._.mg._._._._._;_._...._._-_._.N_.r\)_._.m_._a::"_;_._..._;

DESCRIPTION

Kubota Engine, V-1205 (4420)
Kubota Engine, V-1505 (4600)
Fan Belt

Water Temperature Switch
Engine Mount LH

LW .437 Medium Spring ZN
CS M10-1.25 x 25 HX G8 BO
Fuel Filter Assembly

Fuel Filter Element

CS .312-18 x .750 HX FLK ZN
Throttle Mount Plate

CS M8-1.25x 20 HX FL ZN
FW .344 x 1.00 x .120 HRD ZN
CS M8-1.25x 30 LG HXFLG ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
NT M8-1.25 HX G8.8 ZN

MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN

LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
Conduit Clip

Throttle Assembly

Throttie Link

CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
NT .312-18 HX ZN

Hose Mount

CS .50-13 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
Engine Mount RH

Engine Mount LH

FW .560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
LW .50 Medium Spring ZN

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-9



Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4300 & 4500

Hardware

S

=7
= W
SN
A
o
29
a
[o 8
3
7]
=
<99
M- - BEPSS
25 [0y
B> NN
£/ ;

GOVERNOR LINKAGE TO SHOW

VIEW OF CARBURETOR AND
SPACING ON LINKAGE

Detail A

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-10



Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX

NO.

O 0 N b WN =

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

SERVICE

PART
NO.
753574
753582
070656
753616
017004
028035
013730
035238
447656
753608
387886
713602
713610
387845
067918
017046
017137
074252
036756
006171
081125
085571
739714
081117
085837
038836
508754
387977
037168
045278
084681
392910
N/A
N/A
066001
065722
066134
704916
076547
448852
038273
017038
024927
049346
017012
052860
047100
715045
715862

MFG.
PART
NO.
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
013730
035238
447656
N/A
387886
713602
713610
387845
067918
017046
017137
074252
N/A
N/A
N/A
085571
739714
N/A
N/A
038836
386946
387977
N/A
045278
084681
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
704916
076547
448852
038273
017038
024927
049346
017012
052860
N/A
715045
715862

QTY.

O = a2 =2 a2 A

=y
—_

B ma a N NN = @ a2 a ) aw= 2 Wa N2 BN =2 2NN @@ a2 b0 d o aaaaaaaaa

DESCRIPTION

Alternator Assembly
Alternator Pulley

CS .375-16 x 1.00 HX G8 ZN
Alternator Adjustment Arm
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
CS M8-1.25 x 20 HX G8 ZN
CS M10-1.50 x 40 HX G8 ZN
LW .437 Medium Spring ZN
Clamp Bracket

Alternator Mount Bracket
Rear Engine Mount, R.S.
Ford Engine, VSG-411 (Model 4300)
Ford Engine, VSG-413 (Model 4500)
Front Engine Mount R.S.

NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
FW .56 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
CS .50-13 x 1.50 HX G5 ZN
Upper Rear Engine Plate
Starter Motor End Shield
Starter Motor Spacer

Starter Motor Seal

Inside Starter Seal

Starter Assembly

CS .312-18 x 1.00 SKTHD
CS M10-1.5x 25 HX G8 BO
Hose Mount

Front Engine Mount, L.S.
Engine Dowel Pin

NT M10-1.50 HX G8 ZN

CS M8-1.25x 30 HX G8 ZN
Lifting Tab

Water Pump Pulley

CS M6-1x 16 HX G5

Fan Blade Assembly

Fan Support Strap

CS M8-1.25 x 20 HX FLG HD
CS .25-20x 1.25 HX G5 ZN
FW .310 x .750 x .060 SAE ZN
Rear Engine Mount, L.S.
Mechanical Governor

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

FW .375 x .870 x .078 ZN

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
CS .375-16 x 1.250 HX G5 2N
Crankshaft Pulley

V-Belt (Alternator Drive)
V-Belt (Governor Drive)

728436 Rev. 2/97

10-11



Engine Assembly (Rear) - Models 4300 & 4500

NOTES:

I Torque to 6-9 ft. Ibs.

EE®» Torque to 14-21 ft. Ibs.

EE) Torque to 74-88 ft. Ibs.

D Tension belt to 79-124 Ibs.

B Tension belt to 75 Ibs.

I Assemble item 35 bowed fan retaining strap with one item 36 capscrew to center hole
in item 32 water pump pulley. Position bowed strap ends against fan hub face & over
unused holes in fan hub.

D Spark plug wires (not shown) to be routed to clear governor & throttle linkage.

D .010-.050 clearance betreen tip of flywheel tooth to root of starter pinion tooth.

D Push item 21 starter motor seal over starter shaft until firmly against front surface of
item 22 inside starter seal. Use Scotch 3-M 1300 adhesive or equivalent on outside edge
of starter motor seal. Install inside starter seal textured side up, stretched over starter gear

& inside starter pilot against starter surface.

KD When installing item 19 starter motor end shield make sure it clears ring gear on flywheel
(outboard) upon engagment of starter.

EED Reposition dipstick tube (not shown) to clear engine mount.

10-12 728436 Rev. 2/97



Chapter Contents

Cooling System-Model 4200 . ... ... ...... ... .. ... ........ 11-2
Cooling System-Model 4400 . ... ......... ... ... ......... 11-4
Cooling System-Model 4420 . ... ............. ... .......... 11-6
Cooling System-Models 4300 & 4500 .. . .................... 11-8
Cooling System-Model 4600 . . . ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... . 11-12

728436 Rev. 2/97




Cooling System - Model 4200

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-2



Cooling System - Model 4200

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 740654 740654 1 Bottle Seal 4.13"

2 077115 077115 1 Coolant Bottle Assembly

3 392944 392944 1 Bottle Bracket

4 033936 033936 2 SC .25-20x .50 STP DZN
5 710079 710079 1 Radiator

6 076919 076919 1 Radiator Cap, 13 psi

7 034264 034264 1 Overflow Hose 26"

8 713040 713040 5 Hose Clamp

9 710467 710467 1 Top Radiator Hose

10 721589 721589 1 Radiator Outlet Cap

11 031856 031856 1 Lower Radiator Hose

12 423749 423749 1 Top Support

13 423962 423962 1 Top Support Seal

14 422998 422998 1 Shroud

15 017079 017079 20 FW 250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
16 017038 017038 20 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
17 013334 013334 4 CS .25-20x .875 HX G5 ZN
18 423822 423822 1 Seal Support

19 064329 064329 12 CS .25-20x .625 HX G5 ZN
20 391516 391516 2 Seal

21 008037 008037 4 Neoprene Spacer

22 008045 008045 4 Neoprene Bushing

23 421784 421784 4 Mount Bushing

24 023069 023069 4 FW 281 x 1.250 x .047 ZN
25 704916 704916 4 CS .25-20x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
26 422576 422576 2 Radiator Brace

27 056077 056077 4 CS .25-20x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
28 706101 028738 2 Latch Catch

29 017657 017657 4 Rivet .125 .062-.125 Grip
30 037051 037051 2 Clip

31 520171 423871 2 Door Final Assy

32 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

33 424242 424242 1 RH Gusset Strap

34 424259 424259 1 LH Gusset Strap

35 423921 423921 2 Seal .50x .120 x 23.50

36 423913 423913 2 Seal .50x .120 x 16.50

37 386425 386425 1 LH Air Deflector

38 386441 386441 1 RH Air Deflector

39 424325 424325 1 Top Air Deflector

NOTES:

BED» Remove cap on coolant bottle & push on item 1 bottle seal around inside of filler neck.

Seam of seal to be located across from notch on filler neck of bottle.

BED Attach item 7 overflow hose from bottom of bottle to radiator overflow port located

on filler neck.

BED Item 4 capscrew also goes through right hinge on hood into rear cross member.

Y Use 3M Scotch Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install seal. Follow vendor's
instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

728436 Rev. 2/97



Cooling System - Model 4400

(1.

¢S

~.
~

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-4



Cooling System - Model 4400

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
) NO. NO.

1 740654 740654 1 Bottle Seal 4.13"

2 077115 077115 1 Coolant Bottle Assembly

3 392944 392944 1 Bottle Bracket

4 033936 033936 2 SC .25-20x .50 STP D ZN
5 034264 034264 1 Overflow Hose 26"

6 710079 710079 1 Radiator

7 076919 076919 1 Radiator Cap, 13 psi

8 713040 713040 5 Hose Clamp

9 710475 710475 1 Top Radiator Hose

10 721589 721589 1 Radiator Outiet Cap

1 031864 031864 1 Lower Radiator Hose

12 423749 423749 1 Top Support

13 423962 423962 1 Top Support Seal

14 422329 422329 1 Shroud

15 017079 017079 20 FW 250 x .56 x .04 SAE ZN
16 017038 017038 20 LW 250 Medium Spring ZN
17 013334 013334 10 CS .25-20 x .875 HX G5 ZN
18 423822 423822 1 Seal Support

19 064329 064329 12 CS .25-20 x .625 HX G5 2N
20 391516 391516 2 Seal

21 008037 008037 4 Neoprene Spacer

22 008045 008045 4 Neoprene Bushing

23 421784 421784 4 Mount Bushing

24 023069 023069 4 FW 281 x 1.250 x .047 ZN
25 704916 704916 4 CS .25-20 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
26 422576 422576 2 Radiator Brace

27 706101 028738 2 Latch Catch

28 017657 017657 4 Rivet .125 .062-.125 Grip
29 037051 037051 2 Clip

30 520171 423871 2 Door Final Assy

31 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

32 423814 423814 1 RH Gusset Strap

33 423954 423954 1 LH Gusset Strap

34 423921 423921 2 Seal .50 x .120 x 23.50

35 423913 423913 2 Seal .50 x .120 x 16.50

36 386425 386425 1 LH Air Deflector

37 386441 386441 1 RH Air Deflector

38 423780 423780 1 Top Air Deflector

NOTES:

I Remove cap on coolant bottle & push on item 1 bottle seal around inside of filler neck.
Seam of seal to be located across from notch on filler neck of bottle.

BB Attach item 5 overflow hose from bottom of bottle to radiator overflow port located

on filler neck.

BB Item 4 capscrew also goes through right hinge on hood into rear cross member.

IE®» Use 3M Scotch Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install seal. Follow vendor's
instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

728436 Rev. 2/97




Cooling System - Model 4420

.............

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-6



Cooling System - Model 4420

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 740654 740654 1 Bottle Seal 4.13"
2 077115 077115 1 Coolant Bottle Assembly
3 392944 392944 1 Mount Bracket
4 033936 033936 2 SC .25-20 x .50 HWH STP ZN
5 034264 034264 1 Overflow Hose 26"
6 710079 710079 1 Radiator Assembly
7 076919 076919 1 Radiator Cap
8 713040 713040 5 Hose Clamp
9 758540 758540 1 Top Radiator Hose
10 757385 757385 1 Lower Radiator Hose
1 721589 721589 1 Radiator Outlet Cap
12 737536 737536 2 Seal .430 x .750 x 19.00
13 061473 061473 2 Seal .250 x .50 x 16.50
14 496919 496919 1 Shroud
15 061473 061473 2 Seal .250 x .50 x 23.50
16 017657 017657 4 Rivet .125 .062-.120 Grip
17 706101 028738 2 Latch Catch
18 422576 422576 2 Radiator Brace
19 017079 017079 10 FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
20 017038 017038 10 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
21 013334 013334 4 CS .25-20 x .870 HX G5 ZN
22 037051 037051 2 Clip
23 520171 423871 2 Door Final Assy
24 423814 423814 1 RH Gusset Strap
25 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
26 524165 423954 1 LH Gusset Strap
27 497487 497487 1 Air Deflector
28 064329 064329 6 CS .25-20 x .625 HX G5 ZN
29 036236 036236 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
30 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
31 076547 076547 4 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
32 497263 497263 2 Radiator Bracket
33 757237 757237 2 Upper Radiator Pad
34 N/A 497388 1 Bottom Radiator Mount
NOTES:

D Remove cap on coolant bottle & push on item 1 bottle seal around inside of filler neck.
Seam of seal to be located across from notch on filler neck of bottle.

BED Attach item 5 overflow hose from bottom of bottle to radiator overflow port located
on filler neck.

BB ltem 4 capscrew also goes through right hinge on hood into rear cross member.

IE®» Use 3M Scotch Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install seal. Follow vendor's
instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

BED Use hole that best provides angular alignment.

Y Push radiator mount assembly against radiator & radiator against shroud then tighten
.312-18 nuts.

728436 Rev. 2/97 11-7



Cooling System - Models 4300 & 4500

See Detail C

See Detail B

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-8

See Detail E




Cooling System - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX
NO.

NN NN & 2 a2 a2
ON " OPADADr BN a@PR®NDONDE N -

o U bbb b DD DD R DR WWWWWWWWWWNNNNDNDDND
B WON 200NN EHE WN =20 O©ONOOAHWN-=0O©0~NOO; A

SERVICE
PART
NO.
740654
077115
392944
033936
034264
756866
076919
713040
710483
036749
036574
045401
715060
721589
423749
046508
423343
017079
017038
013334
423822
022187
064329
008037
008045
421784
023069
704916
422576
037051
520171
024927
423814
706101
017657
004911
004911
520189
408997
520239
715052
715037
715391
064006
447656
017004
034272
000307
714675
060889
447250
041202
053736
711168

MFG
PART
NO.
740654
077115
392944
033936
034264
756866
076919
713040
710483
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
721589
423749
046508
423343
017079
017038
013334
423822
022187
064329
008037
008045
421784
023069
704916
422576
037051
423871
024927
423814
028738
017657
004911
004911
423798
408997
423806
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
711168

QTY.

-
N_n\]:‘m—na_n_h_;_-_n_n_n\]_._n_hw-h—a

Py
-

N = 2 o a P aadaaacmaoaaaaPNNDNEN-2PNDNNOMNNDNNDLAELEDLLDSL

DESCRIPTION

Bottle Seal 4.13

Coolant Bottle Assembly
Bottle Bracket

SC .25-20 x .50 HWH STP ZN
Overflow Hose 26"

Radiator

Radiator Cap, 13 psi

Hose Clamp

Top Radiator Hose

Water Outlet

Water Outlet Gasket
Thermostat

Lower Hose 5.0

Radiator Outlet Cap

Top Support

Top Support Seal 24.87"
Shroud

FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
CS .25-20 x .870 HX G5 ZN
Seal Support

Seal 28"

CS .25-20 x .625 HX G5 ZN
Neoprene Spacer
Neoprene Bushing

Mount Bushing

FW .281 x 1.250 x .047 ZN
CS .25-20 x 1.250 HX G5 ZN
Radiator Brace

Clip

Door Final Assembly

NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

RH Gusset Strap

Latch Catch

Rivet .125 .062-.125 Grip
Seal .120 x .50 x 23.50
Seal .120 x .50 x 16.50

RH Top Air Deflector

Air Deflector

LH Top Alr Deflector

Hose Elbow 90°

Water Pump Inlet Tube
Tube Clamp

CS .312-18 x 625 HX G5 ZN
Clamp Bracket

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
Hose Clamp

Water Bypass Hose

Plastic Strap

Heat Sender Block

Water Temperature Switch
J-Clip Wire Clamp

Seal 23.75"

728436 Rev. 2/97




Cooling System - Models 4300 & 4500

Ty~ }
L e ¢
O ; @,
82T 12— |=
O upP
O Clamp must be ihn this
- postion before tightening
= Of (this clamp only)
e o Detail B
FAN LOCATION IN SHROUD
Detail A
1 36)
a7, | ¥
— 250 (typ)
87 i
““,
Lo i
| 8 y
e o T o T T e - JI 'l l‘ T . r[ 7 —
} % kg‘ o o o o @o': ©°
! [_J.\ ] T
’ \36;
Adhesive side to core, tuck ends
SHROUD SEAL LOCATION between corner gusset & core.
Detail D Detail C
o 49
20112 |=— /
- /
S~ ¢ gl (g &
150% 12 [a—oo

HOSE MODIFICATION - NO SCALE
Detail E

11-10

728436 Rev. 2/97



Cooling System - Models 4300 & 4500

NOTES:

ED Remove cap on coolant bottle & push on item 1 bottle seal around inside of filler neck.
Seam of seal to be located across from notch on filler neck of bottle.

Attach item 5 overflow hose from bottom of bottle to radiator overflow port located
on filler neck.

JE) 'tem 4 capscrew also goes through right hinge on hood into rear cross member.

Y Use 3M Scotch Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install seals. Follow vendor's
instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

) Use existing fasteners.

) With item 49 water bypass hose rotated to approximate position shown, cut hose 1.50”
from outside radius (as shown).

D Measure 2.00” additional, cut again & discard this section of hose. Install remaining
2 sections of hose.

728436 Rev. 2/97 11-11




Model 4600

Cooling System

~See Detail B

See Detail C

See Detail A

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-12



Cooling System - Model 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
’ NO. NO.

1 740654 740654 1 Bottle Seal 4.13"

2 077115 077115 1 Coolant Bottle Assembly

3 392944 392944 1 Mount Bracket

4 033936 033936 2 SC .25-20 x .50 HWH STP ZN
5 034264 034264 i Overflow Hose 26”

6 756866 756866 1 Radiator Assembly

7 076919 076919 1 Radiator Cap

8 737536 737536 2 Seal 430 x .750 x 19.00

9 061473 061473 2 Seal .250 x .50 x 16.50

10 713040 713040 4 Hose Clamp

1 757435 757435 1 Top Radiator Hose

12 757385 757385 1 Lower Radiator Hose

13 496919 496919 1 Shroud

14 061473 061473 2 Seal .250 x .50 x 23.50

15 017657 017657 4 Rivet .125 .062-.120 Grip

16 706101 028738 2 Latch Catch

17 422576 422576 2 Radiator Brace

18 017079 017079 10 FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN
19 017038 017038 10 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
20 013334 013334 4 CS .25-20x .870 HX G5 ZN
21 037051 037051 2 Clip

22 520171 423871 2 Door Final Assembly

23 423814 423814 1 RH Gusset Strap

24 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX ZN

25 524165 423954 1 LH Gusset Strap

26 497487 497487 1 Air Deflector

27 064329 064329 6 CS .25-20x .625 HX G5 ZN
28 036236 036236 4 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
29 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
30 076547 076547 4 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
31 497263 497263 2 Radiator Bracket

32 757237 757237 2 Upper Radiator Pad

33 N/A 497388 1 Bottom Radiator Mount

NOTES:

KD Remove cap on coolant bottle & push on item 1 bottle seal around inside of filler neck.
Seam of seal to be located across from notch on filler neck of bottle.

Attach item 5 overflow hose from bottom of bottle to radiator overflow port located

on filler neck.

BEY !tem 4 capscrew also goes through right hinge on hood into rear cross member.

I Use 3M Scotch Grip 1300 adhesive or equivalent to install seals. Follow vendor's
instructions carefully for proper application of adhesive.

BED Use hole that best provides angular alignment.

Y Push radiator mount assembly against radiator & radiator against shroud then tighten

.312-18 nuts.

728436 Rev. 2/97

11-13




Cooling System - Model 4600

50t 12—

—~ Clamp must be in this
i_ (O postion before tightening
(this clamp only)

= Detail B

FAN LOCATION IN SHROUD

Detail A
/;9)
70N 4
27N \141 1 ;{
B ; =ol[ I I &
¥ —_— 250 (typ) W N £
. o g '/ k
DP ‘l‘ 9
7 ’ ,/
3\9,,!“““’ ‘; »(8,)
4
’ 1
‘ L i e
- ; T1 T T1T 7071 (=
| ! "
{14

Adhesive side to core, tuck ends
between corner gusset & core.

Detail C

SHRQUD SEAL LOCATION
Detail D

11-14 728436 Rev. 2/97



Chapter Contents

Oil Cooler Assembly-Models 4200 4300, 4400 & 4500.......... 12-2
Oil Cooler Assembly-Models 44208 4600 ................... 12-4

728436 Rev.2/97 12-1



Oil Cooler Assembly - Models 4200, 4300, 4400 & 4500

To L/H Rear ‘Tractor Frame

12-2 728436 Rev. 2/97



Oil Cooler Assembly - Models 4200, 4300, 4400 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 008029 008029 1 LH Frame Filler

2 008011 008011 1 RH Frame Filler

3 421750 421750 1 LH Cooler Support

4 421743 421743 1 RH Cooler Support

5 029744 029744 1 Oil Cooler '

6 073007 073007 4 Bearing Disc

7 049346 049346 8 FW 375x.870x .078 ZN

8 085639 085639 4 Cooler Mount

9 031229 031229 4 NT .312-18 WG ZN

10 016840 016840 4 NT .312-18 HX CLK ZN

1 034280 034280 4 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
12 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
13 076547 076547 4 FW .344 x .688 x .065 ZN
14 051300 051300 2 Swivel Adapter, Male 90°
15 035931 035931 1 Swivel Adapter, Male 90°
16 038513 038513 2 Hose Assembly

17 448035 448035 1 Hose Bracket

18 081745 081745 1 CS .312-24 x .750 HX G5 ZN

NOTES:

B Locate items 1 & 2 left and right frame fillers between main frame and radiator located
on the subframe to prevent hot air recirculation through radiator fan.

BE® Use Loctite Pneumatic Sealant 592 on the threads of all hydraulic fittings and

hose ends.

BED Tighten item 9 wing nut as tight as possible by hand, then flush item 10 nut with end

of bolt.

728436 Rev.2/97

12-3




Oil Cooler Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

To L/H Rear .Tractor Frame

12-4 728436 Rev. 2/97



Oil Cooler Assembly - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 008029 008029 1 LH Frame Filler
2 008011 008011 1 RH Frame Filler
3 497313 497313 1 LH Cooler Support

4 497305 497305 1 RH Cooler Support
5 029744 029744 1 Qil Cooler

6 073007 073007 4 Bearing Disc
7 049346 049346 8 FW .375x .870x .078 ZN
8 085639 085639 4 Cooler Mount
9 031229 031229 4 NT .312-18 WG ZN

10 016840 016840 4 NT .312-18 HX CLK ZN

11 034280 034280 4 CS.312-18x .750 HX G5 ZN
12 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
13 076547 076547 4 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
14 734335 734335 1 Male Elbow

15 757393 757393 1 Hydraulic Oil Tube

16 757401 757401 1 Adapter, Female Connector
17 038513 038513 2 Hose Assembly

18 051300 051300 1 Swivel Adapter, Male 90"

19 448035 448035 1 Hose Bracket

20 081745 081745 1 CS .312-24 x .750 HX G5 ZN

NOTES:

P Locate items 1 & 2 left and right frame fillers between main frame and radiator located
on the subframe to prevent hot air recirculation through radiator fan.

BED Use Loctite Pneumatic Sealant 592 on the threads of all hydraulic fittings and
hose ends.

BED Tighten item 9 wing nut as tight as possible by hand, then flush item 10 nut with end
of bolt.

728436 Rev.2/97 12-5







Chapter Contents

Hydraulic System . .. ... ... ... ... . . . . 13-2
Valve & Cylinder Assembly .. ..... ... ....... ... ... ........ 13-6
Hydraulic Pump Breakdown. . ... ... ............ ... ....... 13-8
Wheel Motor Breakdown .. .. ........... .. ... . ... ... 13-10

728436 Rev.2/97

13-1




Hydraulic System

To directional

See Detail C

‘“"u.ﬁ .

. ..... From directional
control valve

L/ WHEEL MOTOR

control valve

See Detail A

To right side
of oil cooler

pm—

4
/

A
= O
2% - .
Q 3 ] A
§9 > : TR e e {F)
£3 R G & /7 8o Y
£6 /=« 0 (O at Xk 7 ct .il.\oo/w
2o {9} < A RS fogeo. ® 2 Y
o \ R ¥ 763N —8C B
0o % o {eA e co AN
PR = i i o G ¥ L KT ec N7
O .“ u\e\._ A_.v‘.v o\-\ Fon Y Y, =6 g
-/ \w’ =

R/H WHEEL MOTOR

ENGINE SUBFRAME

728436 Rev.2/97

13-2



Hydraulic System

INDEX
NO.

SN 23 ©eNo b wN =

W W W WWWNNNDNDNDNDDNDNRDNDNDNDDNDN=2S =222 =2 = -

SERVICE
PART
NO.
712182
067918
017046
017137
054502
017012
073858
705178
038489
035931
056978
074542
715441
051300
065748
065730
034280
017004
057034
039743
038455
388157
708016
058149
007914
038448
052027
033738
038513
057059
039784
724740
029355
724724
724732
032763
032771
043661
727164
727008
036145
064329
068437
017079

MFG
PART
NO.
712182
067918
017046
017137
054502
017012
073858
705178
038489
035931
056978
074542
715441
051300
065748
065730
034280
017004
057034
039743
038455
388157
708016
058149
007914
038448
052027
033738
038513
057059
039784
724740
029355
724724
724732
032763
032771
043661
727164
727008
036145
064329
068437
017079

QTy.

#bb—-a—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-—-MNNhNNA—a—n—-—n—-ww—-—-mNmmw—-mANwNNN—n

DESCRIPTION

Hydraulic Pump Assembly
NT .50-13 HX G8 ZN

LW .50 Medium Spring ZN
FW 560 x 1.370 x .109 SAE ZN
NT .375-16 HX G5 ZN

LW .375 Medium Spring ZN
FW 406 x .875 x .250 ZN

CS 375-16 x 1.750 HX G5 ZN
Hose .50 I.D. 21.50"

Swivel Adapter, Male 90°
Swivel Adapter, Male 90°
O-Ring Swivel Adapter, Male
Hose 26"

Swivel Adapter, Male, 90°
Hydraulic Qil Filter Base

Qil Filter Element

CS 312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
Swivel Adapter, Male, Straight
O-Ring Swivel Adapter, Male, Straight
Hose 1.0 1.D. x 19"

Oil Reservoir

Hose Assembly 24"

Swivel Adapter, Male, Straight
Wheel Motor

Hose Assembly 18"

Swivel Adapter, Male, 45°
Hose Assembly .50 1.D. x 21.50"
Hose .50 I.D. x 69"

Service Tee

O-Ring Swivel Adapter, Male, 45°
Street Ell

Male Nipple .75

Relief Valve

Hose .50 I.D. x 9.50"

Breather Cap

Strainer

Wire Clamp

Hydraulic Oil Decal

Hydraulic Pressure Decal
Pipe Plug .50

CS 25-20 x .625 HX G5 ZN
LW .250 Medium Spring BO
FW .250 x .560 x .04 SAE ZN

728436 Rev.2/97

13-3




Hydraulic System

Detail A

Rotate approximately
20° as shown

Detail D

501 25—

GASKET -

erer”

N
{
N

lt— 20°

A
4
/
/
od
Ko
Y
vd

5

e

FITTING POSITION
Detail B

Detail C

«— 1507 25

[P
Center decals on tank~-..._} ! L @ _ !"':,:‘ .
b e V)
a T *
N -
Detail E
13-4 728436 Rev.2/97



Hydraulic System

NOTES:

1 Use Loctite Pneumatic Sealant 592 on the threads of all hydraulic fittings and
hose ends.

) Bottom of reservoir must rest on supports of subframe.

BE) Remove bolt that holds lift bracket and replace with 1 item 7 flat washer.
Torque bolt to 54 ft. Ib.

I Place a thin layer of oil on element gasket before assembly. Install as shown. Tighten
element 3/4 turn after initial gasket contact.

728436 Rev.2/97 13-5



Valve & Cylinder Assembly

3

SN

Footrest
.-~ Assembly

See Detail

y Foc;trest
o Assembly

~ Rotate up 10°

Rotate fittings approximately as shown

Detail A

FITTING INDEX DETAIL

728436 Rev.2/97

13-6



Valve & Cylinder Assembly
INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART Qry. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 714600 714600 1 CS .312-18 x 3.50 HX G5 ZN
2 076547 076547 2 FW .344 x .688 x .065 ZN

3 714618 714618 1 CS .312-18 x 4.00 HX G5 ZN
4 034934 034934 i Valve Assembly

5 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN

6 034272 034272 4 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN

7 714626 714626 1 CS .25-20x 3.50 HX G5 ZN

8 017038 017038 3 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN

9 025403 025403 1 FW 281 x .625 x .062 ZN

10 089789 089789 AR  FW 266 x .750x .06 ZN

11 706085 706085 2 FW 281 x .750 x .120 ZN

12 322461 322461 2 Control Lever

13 074559 074559 2 Hand Grip

14 083519 083519 2 Connecting Link

15 035949 035949 2 Swivel Adapter, Male 90"

16 038489 038489 1 Hose Assembly 21.50 x .50 1.D.
17 035956 035956 1 Swivel Adapter, Male 90°

18 038471 038471 2 Hose Assembly 30 x .375 1.D.
19 074302 074302 3 Swivel Adapter, Male, Straight
20 035881 035881 3 Swivel Adapter, Male, 90°

21 047852 047852 2 Quick Coupler

22 047886 047886 2 Dust Plug

23 011320 011320 1 CB .375-16 x .750 STD ZN

24 247239 247239 1 Clamp Bar

25 016873 016873 1 NT .375-16 HX CLK ZN

26 036236 036236 2 CS .312-18 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
27 076588 076588 2 Clamp Assembly

28 055939 055939 2 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
29 024927 024927 2 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

30 052027 052027 1 Swivel Adapter, Male 45°

31 038448 038448 1 Hose Assembly 18 x .50 1.D.
32 035964 035964 1 Swivel Adapter, Male 45°

33 083121 083121 1 Hose Assembly 51 x .375 1.D.
34 035865 035865 1 Swivel Adapter, Male, Straight
35 038463 038463 1 Hose Assembly 36 x .375 I.D.
36 030635 506576 1 Hydraulic Cylinder

37 083626 083626 1 CE .750 x 4.00 x .156 x 3.840 ZN
38 011387 011387 1 CP .125Dx 1.250 LG HML ZN
39 013821 N/A Seal Kit (not shown)

NOTES:
B Use item 10 flat washer to close gap between layers to take up accumulated tolerance.
728436 Rev.2/97 13-7




Hydraulic Pump

* 722744 - Seal Kit

728436 Rev.2/97

13-8



Hydraulic Pump

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART Qry. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.

1 717652 N/A 2 Internal Retaining Ring
2 717637 N/A 1 O-Ring

3 717645 N/A 1 Seal Carrier

4 717462 N/A 1 Lip Seal

5 717629 N/A 1 Retaining O-Ring

6 717611 N/A 1 Bali Bearing

7 717595 N/A 1 Key

8 717587 N/A 1 Pump Shaft

9 717454 N/A 1 Pump Housing

10 717892 N/A 16 Screw, Thread Rolling
11 717876 N/A 2 Trunnion Cover

12 717868 N/A 4 O-Ring

13 N/A N/A A/R  Trunnion Shim

14 N/A N/A 4 Trunnion Spacer

15 717850 N/A 4 Bearing Carrier Assembly
16 717884 N/A 2 Trunnion Cover

17 717553 N/A 2 Lip Seal

18 717546 N/A 8 Hex Head Screw

19 717579 N/A 2 Lifting Bracket

20 717538 N/A 3 Plug

21 717520 N/A 4 Pin

22 717504 N/A 2 End Cap Gasket

23 717843 N/A 2 Variable Swashplate

24 717488 N/A 2 Thrust Plate

25 717496 N/A 2 Cylinder Block Kit

26 717678 N/A 1 Valve Plate

27 051870 N/A 2 Pin

28 718247 N/A 2 Needle Bearing

29 717785 N/A 1 Center Section

30 717777 N/A 4 Special Plug

31 717801 N/A 4 O-Ring

32 052746 N/A 4 O-Ring

33 717819 N/A 4 Conical Comp. Spring
34 717827 N/A 4 Internal Retaining Ring
35 717835 N/A 4 Screw Valve

36 717702 N/A 1 Charge Relief Plug Assembly
37 052803 N/A 1 O-Ring

38 717728 N/A A/R  Charge Relief Shim .010

717736 N/A A/R  Charge Relief Shim .020
717744 N/A A/R  Charge Relief Shim .050

39 N/A N/A 1 Helical Comp. Spring (160 psi)
40 717769 N/A 1 Charge Relief Poppet
41 717694 N/A 1 Coupling

42 717686 N/A 1 Valve Plate

43 717470 N/A 1 Pump Housing

44 717561 N/A 6 Washer

45 717918 N/A 1 Pump Shaft

46 717603 N/A 1 Ball Bearing

47 717660 N/A 1 External Retaining Ring
48 717447 N/A 1 O-Ring

49 008797 N/A 1 Charge Gear Pump

50 717439 N/A 2 Socket Head Screw

728436 Rev.2/97 13-9 .




Wheel Motor Breakdown

ADDITIONAL PARTS AVAILABLE FROM YOUR DEALER:
Rebuilt Wheel Motor - Excel Part Number 708826
Seal Kit - Excel Part Number 708859

13-10 728436 Rev.2/97



Wheel Motor Breakdown

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 706192 N/A 1 Nut
2 706200 N/A 1 Dirt & Water Seal *
3 706218 N/A 1 Outer Bearing
4 N/A N/A 1 Service Housing Assy
5 706234 N/A 1 Backup Washer *
6 706242 N/A 1 Seal *
7 706259 N/A 2 Thrust Washer
8 706267 N/A 1 Thrust Bearing
9 706275 N/A 1 Inner Bearing
10 706283 N/A 1 Key
11 706291 N/A 1 Coupling Shaft
12 706317 N/A 1 Thrust Bearing
13 706325 N/A 5 Ring Seal *
14 706333 N/A 1 Drive Link
15 706341 N/A 1 Wear Plate
16 706358 N/A 1 Rotor Set (matched set)
17 N/A N/A 1 Manifold
18 N/A N/A 1 Commutator Assy (matched set)
.19 706457 N/A 1 End Cover
20 065508 N/A 7 Special Bolt

*

Serviced in seal kit

728436 Rev.2/97 13-11







Chapter Contents

Electrical System-Models 4200 & 4400. . .. .................. 14-2
Electrical System-Models 4300 & 4500. . ... ................. 14-6
Electrical System-Models 4420& 4600. . ................... 14-10
Electrical Diagram-Models 4200 & 4400) ... ................ 14-14
Electrical Diagram-Models 4300 & 4500 . .. . ...... .. ... .. .. 14-16
Electrical Diagram-Models 4420 & 4600 . ... ................ 14-18
Electric Clutch Breakdown. . .. ... ... . ... ... ... ....... 14-20

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-1




Models 4200 & 4400

Electrical System (Footrest)

.~ TO SEAT SWITCH

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-2



Electrical System (Footrest) - Models 4200 & 4400

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QrTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 048959 048959 1 Oil Light Assembly
2 032516 032516 1 Glow Plug Light Assembly
3 083493 083493 1 Alternator Light Assembly
4 072439 072439 1 Hot Light Assembly
5 467910 467910 1 Engine Light Panel
6 726810 726810 1 Wire Harness
7 714998 714998 5 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
8 056176 056176 5 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
9 035691 035691 7 FW .210 x .50 x .046 ZN
10 026237 026237 1 Relay
11 726745 726745 1 Delay Module
12 029868 029868 1 LW .250 Int-Ext ZN
13 081042 081042 1 Fuse 8 Amp Slo-Blo
14 055939 055939 4 CS .25-20x .750 HX G5 ZN
15 043661 043661 3 Wire Clamp
16 024927 024927 1 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
17 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
18 076547 076547 1 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
19 043570 043570 2 Hose Clamp
20 017004 017004 3 LW 312 Medium Spring ZN
21 034272 034272 3 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
22 041434 041434 1 Ignition Key
23 034058 034058 1 Ignition Switch
24 039859 039859 1 Wire Assembly
25 057778 057778 1 Electric Clutch Switch
26 344853 344853 1 Switch Guard
27 082248 082248 1 LW .468 x .620 Int CD
28 043950 043950 1 Fuse 5 Amp
29 032649 032649 1 Hour Meter
30 025403 025403 3 FW .281 x .625 x .062 ZN
31 017038 017038 3 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
32 016253 016253 2 CB .312-18 x .750 ZN
33 033787 033787 1 Regulator
34 040527 040527 1 Electronic Buzzer
35 023002 023002 1 Neutral Lock Switch
36 077842 077842 2 MS #6-32 x 1.00 RD SL ZN
37 055863 055863 2 NT #6-32 HX NL ZN
38 023044 023044 2 Boot Nut
39 023051 023051 1 Switch Boot
NOTES:
728436 Rev. 2/97 14-3 b




Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4200 & 4400

{6
I
)‘
SOLENOID ..—~STARTER
MOUNT
BRAC\KET
\ ~

X . \ Y
\ "%/‘{ "y ELECTRIC
\%’/& PO 237 cLUTCH

14-4 728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4200 & 4400

INDEX
NO.

a4
SN I30w®e~NO O R WN -

—_
E-N

15

SERVICE
PART
NO.
039701
044131
017038
012153
023234
032821
034280
076547
029876
017004
034272
060889
055939
025403
042960
455113
024927
029868
084681
085852
037374
032789

MFG.
PART
NO.
039701
044131
017038
012153
023234
032821
034280
076547
029876
017004
034272
060889
055939
025403
042960
455113
024927
029868
084681
085852
037374
032789

QTY.

A N M o e W W WA WA A N) = e s ]

DESCRIPTION

Wire Harness

NT M6 x 1.0-10 HX ZN

LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
Battery Cable, 48" Red Positive
Fuse 30 Amp AGC

Water Temperature Switch
CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
FW .344 x .688 x .065 ZN
LW 312 Int-Ext ZN

LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
NT.312-18 HX G5 ZN
Plastic Strap

CS 25-20x .750 HX G5 ZN
FW 281 x .625 x .062 ZN
Wire Clamp

Loom .250 I.D. x 14"

NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN

LW .250 Int-Ext ZN

CS M8-1.25 x 30 HX G8 ZN
Battery Cable, 48" Black Negative
Grommet

Fuel Shut-Off Solenoid

NOTES:

KD BC! Group 24F battery size (standard starter only)

Model 4200: 12V, 65AH, 385CCA
Model 4400: 12V, 80AH, 500CCA

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-5




Electrical System (Footrest) - Models 4300 & 4500

. TO SEAT SWITCH

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-6



Electrical System (Footrest) - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 048959 048959 1 Qil Light Assembly
2 064220 064220 1 Plug
3 083493 083493 1 Alternator Light Assembly
4 072439 072439 1 Hot Light Assembly
5 467910 467910 1 Engine Light Panel
6 726802 726802 1 Wire Harness
7 714998 714998 5 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
8 056176 056176 5 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
9 035691 035691 7 FW 210 x .50 x .046 ZN
10 026237 026237 1 Relay
11 726745 726745 1 Delay Module
12 029868 029868 1 LW .250 Int-Ext ZN
13 055939 055939 2 CS .25-20x .750 HX G5 ZN
14 043661 043661 5 Wire Clamp
15 024927 024927 1 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
16 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
17 076547 076547 1 FW .344 x .688 x .065 ZN
18 017004 017004 3 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
19 034272 034272 3 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
20 083022 083022 1 Ignition Key
21 083501 083501 1 Ignition Switch
22 025403 025403 1 FW .281x .625 x .062 ZN
23 017038 017038 1 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
24 057778 057778 1 Electric Clutch Switch
25 344853 344853 1 Switch Guard
26 082248 082248 1 LW .468 x .620 Int Cd
27 043950 043950 1 Fuse 5 Amp
28 032649 032649 1 Hour Meter
29 016253 016253 2 CB .312-18 x .750 FUL ZN
30 040527 040527 1 Electronic Buzzer
31 023002 023002 1 Neutral Lock Switch
32 077842 077842 2 MS #6-32 x 1.00 RD SL ZN
33 055863 055863 2 NT #6-32 HX NL ZN
34 023051 023051 1 Switch Boot
35 023044 023044 2 Mounting Nut

NOTES:

KD Place Loctite 242 on the entire circumference of threads.

728436 Rev. 2/97 14-7




Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4300 & 4500

14-8 728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4300 & 4500

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART Qry. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 N/A N/A 1 Alternator
2 024927 024927 4 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
3 017038 017038 5 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
4 751743 751743 1 Wire Harness
5 081117 N/A 1 Marine Starter
6 045336 045336 1 NT M8-1.25 HX G8 ZN
7 017004 017004 4 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
8 085381 085381 1 Starter Cable
9 081158 N/A 1 Starter Relay
10 023234 023234 1 Fuse 30 Amp AGC
11 034272 034272 3 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
12 012153 012153 1 Battery Cable Positive Red
13 056176 056176 3 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
14 044255 044255 1 NT 10-32 HX ZN
15 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
16 076547 076547 1 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
17 029876 029876 1 LW .312 Int-Ext ZN
18 766220 766220 1 Wire Harness
19 053736 053736 2 J-Clip Wire Clamp
20 060889 060889 2 Plastic Strap
21 055939 055939 1 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
22 025403 025403 1 FW 281x .625 x .062 ZN
23 042960 042960 3 Wire Clamp
24 455113 455113 1 Loom .250 x 14"
25 055939 055939 3 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
26 025403 025403 2 FW .281x .625 x .062 ZN
27 029868 029868 i LW .250 Int-Ext ZN
28 013730 013730 1 CS M10-1.50 x 40 HX G8 ZN
29 085852 085852 1 Battery Cable Negative Black
30 035238 035238 1 LW .437 Medium Spring ZN
31 045278 045278 1 NT M10 x 1.50 HX G8.8 ZN
32 N/A N/A 1 Control Assembly Ignition Module
33 073122 073122 2 CS 10-24 x 1.00 HX ZN
34 035626 035626 2 NT 10-24 HX ZN
35 037374 037374 2 Grommet
36 041202 041202 1 Water Temperature Switch
37 N/A 708669 1 Nut & Washer M5-.8

NOTES:
BCI Group 24F battery size model 4300/4500: 12V, 350 CCA
EED Tie battery cables to hoses & other electrical cables running through hose mount
located on left front of engine using item 20 plastic straps. Be sure cables & hoses
do not interfere with pump pulley, throttle linkage, choke cable or route too close
to exhaust manifold or exhaust pipe.
BED Coil excess wire next to front idler mount.

IE®» End of loom clamped to solenoid mount bolt.

728436 Rev. 2/97 14-9




Electrical System (Footrest) - Models 4420 & 4600

~TO SEAT SWITCH

TIMER
(KUBOTA)

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-10



Electrical System (Footrest) - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 048959 048959 1 Oil Light Assembly
2 032516 032516 1 Glow Plug Light Assembly
3 083493 083493 1 Alternator Light Assembly
4 072439 072439 1 Hot Light Assembly
5 467910 467910 1 Engine Light Panel
6 754960 754960 1 Wire Harness
7 714998 714998 5 MS 10-24 x .625 HX ZN
8 056176 056176 5 LW #10 Medium Spring ZN
9 035691 035691 7 FW 210 x .50 x .046 ZN
10 026237 026237 1 Relay
11 726745 726745 1 Delay Module
12 029868 029868 2 LW .250 Int-Ext ZN
13 081042 081042 1 Fuse 8 Amp Slo-Blo
14 055939 055939 1 CS .25-20 x .750 HX G5 ZN
15 043661 043661 3 Wire Clamp
16 024927 024927 2 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
17 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
18 076547 076547 1 FW .344 x .688 x .065 ZN
19 043570 043570 2 Hose Clamp
20 017004 017004 3 LW 312 Medium Spring ZN
21 034272 034272 3 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
22 041434 N/A 1 Ignition Key
23 034058 N/A 1 Ignition Switch
24 039859 039859 1 Wire Assembly
25 056077 056077 1 CS .25-20 x 1.00 HX G5 ZN
26 025403 025403 1 FW .281 x .625 x .062 ZN
27 057778 057778 1 Electric Clutch Switch
28 344853 344853 1 Switch Guard
29 082248 082248 1 LW .468 x .620 Int Cd
30 043950 043950 1 Fuse 5 Amp
31 032649 032649 1 Hour Meter
32 016253 016253 2 CB .312-18 x .750 FUL ZN
33 040527 040527 1 Electronic Buzzer
34 023002 023002 1 Neutral Lock Switch
35 077842 077842 2 MS #6-32 x 1.00 RD SL ZN
36 055863 055863 2 NT #6-32 HX NL ZN
37 023051 023051 1 Switch Boot
38 023044 023044 2 Mounting Nut

NOTES:

KD Place Loctite 242 on the entire circumference of threads.

728436 Rev. 2/97 14-11




Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4420 & 4600

—n

.. PRESSURE
{10} SENDER
SOLENOID "
MOUNT
BRACKET

CLUTCH _
ANCHOR ™.

3 T ; ) SN 15 T
G _\5\\§ \ 3 *~SHUT-OFF
@}\\\.,. N\ '%}Q \ ,_ SOLENOID
% At > SN,
Y _@ 78
/e / ',' - 4 . AN
/—0\_3- N -~ "\ ;
/<\\ 44 : -
\ .
/‘ \‘. AN /0\,%. v\"
{.---;;.1_2«.\, . \\\(% \ ELECTRIC y
N\ Se N & N S CLUTCH o
S 3 NN }iex ¢ 2\‘
N . AN } wL i
; a2 v
; e
FRONT -~ 2 >
IDLER - -~ g .
MOUNT S o LT BATTERY Il
T \\\< iJ/ //// - rf‘
| ~ r/ |
| T -
~ o - -
~o 0t L7
~ l/ -
14-12

728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical System (Engine) - Models 4420 & 4600

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTy. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 754952 754952 1 Wire Harness
2 012153 012153 1 Battery Cable, 48" Red Positive
3 023234 023234 1 Fuse 30 Amp AGC
4 757419 757419 1 Water Temperature Switch
5 034280 034280 1 CS .312-18 x .750 HX G5 ZN
6 076547 076547 2 FW .344 x .688 x .065 SAE ZN
7 029876 029876 2 LW 312 Int-Ext ZN
8 017004 017004 1 LW .312 Medium Spring ZN
9 034272 034272 2 NT .312-18 HX G5 ZN
10 060889 060889 1 Plastic Strap
11 055939 055939 4 CS .25-20x .750 HX G5 ZN
12 017038 017038 4 LW .250 Medium Spring ZN
13 025403 025403 3 FW 281 x .625 x .062 ZN
14 042960 042960 3 Wire Clamp
15 455113 455113 1 Loom .2501.D. x 14"
16 024927 024927 3 NT .25-20 HX G5 ZN
17 029868 029868 1 LW .250 Int-Ext ZN
18 084681 084681 1 CS M8-1.250 x 30 HX G8.8 ZN
19 085852 085852 1 Battery Cable, 48" Black Negative
20 037374 037374 2 Grommet
NOTES:

BCI Group 24F battery size
Model 4420: 12V 500 CCA
Model 4600: 12V 350 CCA

BED Use existing hardware, slide boot over terminal after attaching.

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-13



Electrical Diagram - Models 4200 & 4400

726810
18 ORG
726810
6810
:g ::zo 8 AMP FUSE 16 WHT
726810 4:;23 726810 . . 039701
12 ORG Y J120RG’ “120RG
039701
12 BLK
87A 87
30
-~y =~
T_j J &S M
86 85 g g % g
726810 I —
18 BLU O—\,—© =
SEAT 726810
SWITCH RELAY 18 WHT
DELAY 026237
L 726745
726810
18 BRN
726810
18 RED
726810
18 BRN
726810
14 YEL 039859 i
(10 BLU f
IGNITION
SWITCH
034058
726810
10 RED
726810
_@‘ * 10 BLU
726810
18 YEL *
726810
16 GRN
BEEPER
040527 StC“N
Z22Z2Z UG
o0jloo 726810 g:IHOT r;f 726810 I Il' *—
I 18&K|
<&
1) m3 726810
) }‘;{ 18 YEL
ii INDICATOR =N N
rcE)!C.:J:('RAL oL ALT PANEL 2 § 8 §
SWITCH 2|2 2=
S 18 023002 oe 25
2 |2
726810
726810 18 YEL
14 YEL
ELECTRIC & | ON
NO - NORMALLY OPEN cLuTeH o:’t\___/
NC - NORMALLY CLOSED 057778 5 | oFF
COM - COMMON T
726810
726810 16 BLU
12 RED

14-14 728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical Diagram - Models 4200 & 4400

726810 N 039701
16 WHT ’ 16 WHT /
726810 726810 . 039701 OF
18 ORG 1 [ 16BLK © 7 16BLK
726810 726810
OB L
16 WHT r i’ E | 16BLK Lo ALTERNATOR
S ? g
L 726810 N N
039701 16 RED ’ 16 RED
—O
12 BLK 726810 y 039701 oF
SHUT-OFF 16 GRN “ 16 GRN
SOLENOID =~y
032789 ol
2|2
210
726810

18 WHT o
726810 iNC
18 BRN NO

SEAT SWITCH (NO)

726810 o 039701
18 RED
726810 . 039701 18 RED
18 BRN 77 18 BRN
726810 . < 039701
14YEL 7 7 T14VYEL GLOW PLUGS
(o] (P
o
STARTER E;j
30 AMP FUSE 1V_VEA“1A'ER SI'RLESS
726810 1039701 /~ ~\039701 SENDER SENDER
10 RED 710 RED 10 RED
726810 N 039701
10 BLU [ 10 BLU
726810 N 039701
16 GRN 77 18 GRN
22
726810 IS
18 ORG. o|Z
HOUR
METER
032649
085852 039701
P IN] 4 RED 10 BLK
oS
[ g DS
Xio —_— —_—
o o e—— _
= + - -
BATTERY
||l” 0
F ELECTRIC
5 AMP FUSE R
726810 726810 « 039701 °
16 BLU 16 BLU 2 16 BLU
728436 Rev. 2/97 14-15




Electrical Diagram - Models 4300 & 4500

726802
18 ORG
726802
14 RED 726802
726802 18 WHT
14 BRN
87A 87
30
726802 86 85 726802
18 YEL o—\v—0 18 BLK *®
SEAT
SWITCH RELAY
DELAY 026237
= 726745
726802
18 BLU
726802
18 RED 726802
726802 18 BRN
14 YEL IGNITION
83501
e
R o
s 8
Z ?
ol 726802
oS 12 RED
o+ 88
726802
* sz | 18 RED
T8 YEL
>N
BEEPER oS
8333 040527 gi HoT =8 726802
726802 sl ot
£ 5
<
T B it . .
NEUTRAL 150“ ALT:{ INDICATOR N =S
LOCK PANEL 9| o]t
ST5 SWITCH IS 218
318 023002
== 726802
78 YEL
726802 ELECTRIC
T4 YEL CLUTCH
SWITCH
057778
9
NO - NORMALLY OPEN I11
NC - NORMALLY CLOSED
COM - COMMON
726802
14 RED
14-16 728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical Diagram - Models 4300 & 4500

726802 . 751743 ol
18 ORG 7 7 180ORG
ALTERNATOR
726802
18 WHT 751743 4
18 WHT
751743 \
10 WHT

726802 i ne +—
N
18 BLU o

SEAT SWITCH
NN 751743
. 18RED ;54743
18 BRN
. 751743
“ 7 14 YEL
30 AMP
FUSE
VARIABLE RELUCTANCE SENSOR 766220 |
085381 [ 751743 18 51V “ll
4 RED \// 10 WHT 18 CLR |
STARTER
RELAY ENGINE COOLANT 786220 v~ 02
751743 TEMP SENSOR RESISTOR 0 3
EON 766220 . 766220 o4
12 RED 18 TAN BLK —/— 18 TAN/BLK 766220 010
766220 18 BLU 06
> > r% g ( 18 BRN o7
Dl 766220
@ BYEL _ 766220 2 8
FUEL SHUT-OFF | 18BLK e o11
CARBURETOR -
_ ( L :g ByEUBIK [ © 12
751743 & - B3 UNIVERSAL ELECRONIC
18 BLK N ﬁ SPARK CONTROL
O
(o] 766220
¢ HOUR ]
* METER 18 RED T4 L] DISTRIBUTORLESS
S 032649 IGNITION COIL
085852 751743 751743
RED 10 BLK 18 BLK
\ 5 = =
+ - - - (e}
ENGINE FRAME
BATTERY GROUND GROUND
= O
WATER OIL
< A ,]II S TEMP  PRESS.
5 A ELECTRIC SENDER SENDER
CLUTCH
726802 . 751743 &
68LU 16 BLU
728436 Rev. 2/97 14-17




Electrical Diagram - Models 4420 & 4600

754960
18 BLU
Ziﬁﬁg 8 AMP FUSE
754960 A s 5 154952
754950 - ORC | \&: 14 ORG
12 BRN 754952
S 14 BLK
i /30 T T
*IL
|8
754960 86 85 | Xmo =
sEAT o RELAY
SWITCH
DELAY 026237 ———%%%ﬁ%%F
== 726745
754960
18 BRN
754960
18 RED
754960
754960 18 BRN
14 YEL
039859
IGNITION
SWITCH
034058 | 754960
10 RED
_@— g 754960
10 PUR
754960
18 YEL
754960 W
18 GRN P
BEEPER - 18 GRN
S 040527 GLOW TIMER
5366 ;: PLUG I?:
754960 b—@ﬂb b NHOT 754960 ®
I G 18 PUR P
[{e} e
B 2| e new =
1
NEUTRAL §§;u ALT INDICATOR
LOCK o 2l
o lo SWITCH N old Qs
o |o 023002 |0 o115
==L [l zZi|e
754960
18 YEL
754960
14 YEL
ELECTRIC
CLUTCH 5
NO - NORMALLY OPEN SWITCH
NC - NORMALLY CLOSED 057778 I J;
COM - COMMON L
14-18 728436 Rev. 2/97



Electrical Diagram - Models 4420 & 4600

754960

754952 N

AN N N\
18 BLU ’ 18BLU 7~ 7
754952
BWhT > OB ALTERNATOR
——o0 HOLD
—t—o PULL
g — 754960 NI 754952 .,
SHUT-OFF SOLENOID 16 PUR 16 PUR
| 754960
18 WHT
$NC
754960 o
18 BRN
SEAT SWITCH
NN 754952
— | > | 754052 18 RED
18 BRN
—s | y—_754952
14 YEL GLOW PLUGS
STARTER o (]
754952 N
12 BRN ’ ‘H'] 3
30 AMP FUSE WATER _ OIL
754952 /7 2\ 754952 TEMP_ PRESS.
N N\
7 “10RED \‘J) 10 RED 1 SENDER SENDER
N 754952 =
7 70 PUR
SO
P/
Slo
754960 @
18 ORG
HOUR
METER
032649
085852 754952
>l o 4RED 10 BLK
@
=3 —l —1
e [e] (o] p— _
= + - - =
BATTERY
=
ELECTRIC
5 AMP FUSE ELECTR
754960 754960 . 754952
16 BLU @ 16 BLU 7 7T 16BLU —

728436 Rev. 2/97

14-19




Electric Clutch Breakdown

INDEX SERVICE MFG.
NO. PART PART QTY. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 027243 N/A 1 Armature Assembly
2 027433 N/A 1 Double Roll Bearing
3 027458 N/A 1 Rotor Shim
4 027250 N/A 1 Rotor
5 027268 N/A 1 Clutch Coil
6 027441 N/A 1

Single Roll Bearing

NOTES:
I Air gap should be .012 to .024.

14-20 728436 Rev. 2/97



Chapter Contents

Decal Gro'up ................................. e 15-2

728436 Rev. 2/97 15-1



Decal Group

728436 Rev. 2/97

15-2



Decal Group

INDEX
NO.

W O NN D WN

—_ -
- o

12
13

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

SERVICE
PART
NO.
727578
727602
727040
727032
728469
727818
760652
728519
727792
727784
727768
727750
727743
758573
727735
754507
727016
083469
083592
727800
729632
729640
741264
N/A
728477
728485
728527
728535
727545
760645
729657
727586
756981K
756999K
757005K
7604 88K
757013K
757062K

MFG.
PART
NO.
727578
727602
727040
727032
728469
727818
760652
728519
727792
727784
727768
727750
727743
758573
727735
754507
727016
083469
083592
727800
729632
729640
741264
083279
728477
728485
728527
728535
727545
760645
729657
727586
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

QTy. DESCRIPTION

Attachment Control Decal

Throttle Decal (4300 & 4500)
Refueling Decal

Gasoline Fuel Decal (4300 & 4500)
Diesel Fuel Decal (4200,4400,4420 & 4600)
Hot Decal

4000 Service Decal

Back Logo Decal

L.S. Tank Decal

R.S. Tank Decal (not shown)
Fender Decal (4200)

Fender Decal (4300)

Fender Decal (4400)

Fender Decal (4420)

Fender Decal (4500)

Fender Decal (4600)

Battery Maintenance Decal

L.S. Step Tread

R.S. Step Tread (not shown)

Front Striping Decal

Neutral Lock Lever Decal

Reverse Neutral Lock Lever Decal
Made In U.S.A. Decal

Serial No. Plate

Engine Decal

Quick Stop Decal

Dash Decal (4300 & 4500)

Dash Decal (4200,4400,4420 & 4600)
Electric Ciutch Decal

4000 Operator's Decal

Parking Brake Decal

Pump Clutch Deck

4200 Decal Kit (not shown)

4300 Decal Kit (not shown)

4400 Decal Kit (not shown)

4420 Decal Kit (not shown)

4500 Decal Kit (not shown)

4600 Decal Kit (not shown)

= 2 S 2 A A a4 A A QA A A A A g A a a NN NNRNN A A a e N o a A

NOTES:

728436 Rev. 2/97

15-3




i
8



Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
000059 8-3, 8-5 017004 5-3, 5-5, 5-7, 6-3, 6-5, 023234 14-5, 14-9, 14-13
000174 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 6-7, 6-9, 6-11, 8-3, 8-5, 024265 7-3
000307 11-9 8-9,9-3,9-7, 10-3, 10-5, 024281 7-3
002212 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 10-7, 10-9, 10-11, 11-7, 024836 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
002261 2-3 11-9, 11-13, 12-3, 12-5, 024927 2-3, 2-9,2-11,2-13, 3-5,
004911 11-9 13-3, 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 5-7, 8-3, 8-5, 9-7, 10-3,
005124 8-5 14-7,14-9, 14-11,14-13 10-5, 10-9, 10-11, 11-3
006171 10-11 017012 2-5,2-7,2-9, 2-11, 2-13, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 11-13,
006395 10-3, 10-5 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 7-5, 7-7, 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 14-7,
006551 6-11 8-3, 8-5, 8-9, 10-11, 14-9, 14-11, 14-13
006841 2-3 13-3 025296 7-5, 7-7
007914 7-3,13-3 017038 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-9, 2-11, 025387 1-1
007971 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 2-13, 3-3, 3-5, 5-7, 8-3, 025403 2-3, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 8-7,
007989 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 8-5,8-7,9-7, 10-3, 10-5, 8-9, 13-7, 14-3, 14-5,
008011 12-3, 12-5 10-7, 10-9, 10-11, 11-3, 14-7,14-9, 14-11, 1413
008029 12-3, 12-5 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 11-13, 025544 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 6-11
008037 11-3, 11-5, 11-9 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 14-7, 026237 14-3, 14-7, 14-11,
008045 11-3, 11-5, 11-9 14-9, 14-13 14-14, 14-18
008417 7-5 017046 2-5,2-7, 2-9,2-11,2-13, 027243 14-20
008573 7-3 6-3, 6-5, 6-7, 7-3, 7-5, 027250 14-20
008581 8-5 7-7,10-7, 10-9, 10-11, 027268 14-20
008797 13-9 13-3 027433 14-20
010306 2-5, 2-7 017061 7-5,10-3, 10-5 027441 14-20
010470 2-5, 2-7 017079 2-9,2-11,2-13, 5-7, 9-7, 027258 14-20
011320 13-7 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 028035 9-3, 10-7, 10-11
011379 2-3 11-13, 13-3 028738 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9,
011387 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 13-7 017137 2-5, 2-7,2-9,2-11, 2-13, 11-13
011841 9-5, 9-11, 10-7, 10-9 6-3,6-5,6-7, 10-7, 10-9, 029355 13-3
012054 9-7,10-7 10-11, 13-3 029413 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
012153 14-5,14-9, 14-13, 14-15, 017236 8-9 029744 12-3, 12-5
14-17, 14-19 017244 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 8-3, 8-5 029868 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 14-3,
013334 2-5,2-7,2-9, 2-11, 2-13, 017251 2-3, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 8-7, 14-5,14-7, 14-9, 14-11,
11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 9-3, 9-7, 10-7 14-13
11-13 017269 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 029876 14-5, 14-9, 14-13
013730 10-11, 14-9 017301 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 030494 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
013821 13-7 017657 2-5,2-7,11-3, 11-5, 030627 10-3
015495 8-9, 10-3, 10-5 11-7, 11-9, 11-13 030635 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 13-7
015511 7-5,7-7 017921 10-3, 10-5, 10-9 030692 10-3, 10-5
015610 10-3, 10-5 017996 2-5, 2-7 031229 5-7,12-3, 12-5
015719 10-3, 10-5 018747 7-5,7-7 031435 10-7
016147 5-3, 9-3, 10-7 018861 8-5 031443 10-7
016253 2-5, 2-7, 14-3, 14-7, 019471 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 031682 1-1
14-11 019521 7-3,7-5, 7-7 031716 11
016337 10-5 020016 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 031724 1-1
016428 8-9 021758 6-9, 6-11 031773 1-1
016444 8-9 022079 6-9, 6-11 031781 1-1
016527 2-9,2-11,2-13, 6-7, 7-5, 022187 11-9 031799 1-1
7-7 022285 10-3, 10-5 031807 1-1
016774 2-5, 2-7 023002 14-3,14-7,14-11, 14-14, 031815 1-1
016816 5-3, 9-3, 10-7 14-16, 14-18 031831 6-9
016840 12-3, 12-5 023044 14-3, 14-7, 14-11 031856 11-3
016873 9-7,13-7 023051 14-3, 14-7, 14-11 031864 11-5
017004 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-9, 2-11, 023069 2-5, 2-7, 11-3, 11-5, 031971 6-9
2-13, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 11-9 031989 6-3, 6-5, 6-7

728436 Rev.2/97

-1



Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
032029 1-1, 6-9, 6-11 035964 13-7 043950 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
032045 6-9 036145 13-3 044131 14-5
032052 7-3 036236 2-5,2-7,2-9,2-11,2-13, | 044255 9-7, 9-11, 10-7, 14-9
032516 14-3, 14-11 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 5-3, 044693 1-1
032649 14-3,14-7,14-11, 14-15, 5-5, 5-7, 6-3, 6-5, 6-7, 044727 1-1
14-17, 14-19, 10-3,10-5,11-7,11-13, | 045278 10-11, 14-9
032706 5-3, 10-7, 10-9 13-7 045336 10-9, 14-9
032763 13-3 036244 7-5, 7-7 045401 11-9
032771 13-3 036574 11-9 046508 11-9
032789 10-7, 14-5, 14-15 036749 11-9 046763 8-9
032821 10-7, 14-5 036756 10-11 047100 10-11
032896 9-3 036855 10-3, 10-5 047753 7-5
032912 9-3, 10-7 037051 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 047852 13-7
033035 2-5, 2-7, 5-7 11-13 047886 13-7
033654 1-1 037168 10-11 048959 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
033704 2-5, 2-7 037374 5-7, 14-5, 14-9, 14-13 049346 2-9, 2-11, 2-13,5-3, 5-5,
033738 13-3 037788 7-3 5-7, 6-9, 6-11, 7-5, 7-7,
033779 1-1, 10-3, 10-5 038273 9-7, 10-11 8-9, 10-11, 12-3, 12-5
033787 3-3, 14-3 038398 5-3 051151 7-5
033936 2-5, 2-7, 11-3, 11-5, 038422 9-9, 9-11 051300 12-3, 12-5, 13-3
11-7, 11-9, 11-13 038448 13-3, 13-7 051870 13-9
034058 14-3, 14-11, 14-14, 038455 13-3 052027 13-3, 13-7
14-18 038463 13-7 052746 13-9
034264 5-3, 5-5, 11-3, 11-5, 038471 13-7 052803 13-9
11-7, 11-9, 11-13 038489 13-3, 13-7 052860 2-5, 2-7,7-5, 7-17, 9-7,
034272 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 2-9, 2-11, 038513 12-3, 12-5, 13-3 10-11
2-13, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 038638 10-3, 10-7, 10-9 053660 5-7
5-3, 5-5, 5-7, 6-3, 6-5, 038836 10-11 053678 10-5
6-7, 6-9, 6-11, 8-3, 8-5, 038968 2-5, 2-7 053736 11-9, 14-9
11-9, 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 038984 5-3 054502 2-9,2-11,2-13, 3-3, 3-5,
14-7,14-9, 14-11, 14-13 039131 5-3, 5-5 3-7, 8-3, 8-5
034280 2-3, 2-5, 2-7, 5-3, 5-5, 039677 7-5,7-7 055442 10-5
5-7, 6-3, 6-5, 6-9, 6-11, 039685 9-7 055863 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
10-9, 12-3, 12-5, 13-3, 039701 14-5, 14-14, 14-15 055939 2-3, 3-3, 3-5, 9-7, 10-9,
14-3, 14-5,14-7, 14-9, 039743 13-3 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 14-7,
14-11, 14-13 039784 13-3 14-9, 14-11, 14-13
034652 7-3 039859 14-3, 14-11, 14-14,14-18 | 055947 2-3,2-11,8-7,10-3,10-5
034934 13-7 040121 9-3 056077 2-9,2-11,2-13,3-7,8-7,
034942 10-3, 10-5 040527 14-3,14-7,14-11, 14-14, 9-3,9-7,9-9,11-3, 14-11
035105 1-1 14-16, 14-18 056176 2-5, 2-7, 5-7, 9-5, 9-9,
035188 8-3, 8-5, 9-7 041202 11-9, 14-9 9-11, 10-5, 10-9, 14-3,
035238 10-3, 10-7,10-9, 10-11, 041236 2-5, 2-7 14-7, 14-9, 14-11
14-9 041434 14-3, 14-11 056325 10-3, 10-5
035378 5-7 041475 7-5, 7-7 056333 9-5
035626 2-5, 2-7, 5-7, 9-3, 9-5, 041483 5-3, 5-5 056978 13-3
9-9, 9-11, 10-7, 14-9 041491 5-3, 5-5 057034 13-3
035691 2-5, 2-7, 5-7, 9-3, 9-5, 042341 1-1, 5-3, 10-7, 10-9 057059 13-3
9-9, 9-11, 10-7, 14-3, 042424 1-1 057661 6-9, 6-11
14-7, 14-11 042432 1-1, 10-7 057778 14-3,14-7,14-11, 14-14,
035865 13-7 042630 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 14-16, 14-18
035881 13-7 042960 14-5, 14-9, 14-13 058081 9-3, 9-9
035931 12-3, 13-3 043570 3-3,3-5,3-7, 14-3, 14-11 058149 13-3
035949 13-7 043661 5-3, 6-3, 6-5, 9-3, 9-5, 058875 8-9
035956 13-7 13-3, 14-3, 14-7, 14-11 058891 6-9, 6-11

i-2

728436 Rev. 2/97



Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.

058917 6-9, 6-11 072744 7-3 083279 15-3
058925 6-9, 6-11 072751 7-3 083469 15-3
058944 6-9, 6-11 072769 7-3 083493 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
058941 6-9, 6-11 073007 9-7,12-3, 12-5 083501 14-7, 14-16
059519 2-5, 2-7 073122 14-9 083519 13-7
060301 10-7, 10-9 073304 10-3, 10-5 083535 9-3, 9-9
060541 8-9 073361 8-3, 8-5 083592 15-3
060889 5-3,5-5,7-3,11-9, 14-5, | 073759 10-3, 10-5 083626 13.7

14-9, 14-13 073858 2-9,2-11, 2-13, 13-3 083766 8-7
061101 7-5, 7-7 073866 8-7, 8-9 084681 10-11, 14-5, 14-13
061473 11-7, 11-13 074252 6-3, 6-5, 10-7, 10-9, 084756 5-3, 5-5
061572 5-7 10-11 084921 5-3, 5-5
061812 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 074302 13-7 085381 14-9, 14-17
063297 8-9 074542 13-3 085571 10-11
064006 9-7,11-9 074559 8-7, 8-9, 9-7, 13-7 085639 12-3,12-5
064014 8-9 075226 7-5,7-7 085837 10-11
064220 14-7 075408 2-3 085852 14-5, 14-9, 14-13,
064329 2-5, 2-7, 5-7, 8-7, 9-7, 076422 2-5, 2-7, 3-3, 3-5, 3-7, 14-15, 14-17, 14-19

11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 9-7 089755 10-3, 10-5

11413, 13-3 076547 2-3,2-5,2-7,2-9, 2-11, | 089789 13-7
064337 7-3 4-2,4-3, 4-4, 4-5, 6-5, 203455 2-3
064345 10-3 6-7,9-3,9-7,10-7,10-11, | 247239 13.7
065508 13-11 11-7,11-13,12-3, 12-5, | 248237 2-5,2-7
065722 10-11 13-7, 14-3, 14-5, 14-7, 291542 9-3,9-9
065730 1-1,13-3 14-9, 14-11, 14-13 291765 9-3, 9-9
065748 13-3 076588 13-7 294355 8-3, 8-5
066001 10-11 076919 1-1, 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 299479 10-3, 10-5
066134 10-11 11-9, 11-13 299685 8-3, 8-5
066142 9-11 076927 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 301861 7-5
067918 2-5,2-7,2-9,2-11,2-13, | 076992 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 306811 2-3

6-3, 6-5, 6-7, 7-3, 7-5, 077115 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 306860K  4-3

10-7, 10-9, 10-11, 13-3 11-13 306878K  4-2
068056 3-3, 3-5,3-7 077123 7-5,7-7 306894K  4-4
068437 2-9,2-13, 13-3 077842 14-3,14-7, 14-11 307066 2-3
068486 5-3,5-5 077859 2-5,2-7 311217K  4-5
068551 9-7 078246 5-3 322461 13-7
068718 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 079186 8-3, 8-5 336487 5-7
069138 6-9, 6-11 079210 2-13 341123 10-7
070656 10-11 080358 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 344267 7-5, 7-7
070664 6-3 080655 8-3, 8-5 344853 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
070672 8-9, 9-7 080838 8-9 356352 7-3
071613 8-3, 8-5 081042 14-3, 14-11 356360 7-3
072041 2-5,2-7 081117 10-11, 14-9 362954 10-3, 10-5
072389 7-3 081125 10-11 365106 5-7
072405 7-3 081158 2-11, 14-9, 14-17 374942 5-7
072439 14-3, 14-7, 14-11 081745 2-5,12-3,12-5 383141 2-5,2-7
072611 8-9 081752 10-3, 10-5 383224 6-3
072678 7-3 082180 7-5, 7-7 383562 6-5
072686 7-3 082248 14-3, 14-7, 14-11 383687 7-3
072694 7-3 082420 2-3 384107 2-9, 2-11
072702 7-3 082727 6-11 384776 5-7
072710 7-3 082966 7-5,7-7 384826 8-9
072728 7-3 083022 14-7 384834 8-9
072736 7-3 083121 13-7 385344 2.5, 2-7

728436 Rev.2/97

-3




Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page

No. No. No. No. No. No.
385377 2-5,2-7 408997 11-9 467746 8-3,8-5
385385 2-5,2-7 421537 3-3, 3-5,3-7 467753 8-3, 8-5
385773 5-3, 5-5 421545 3-3, 3-5,3-7 467761 8-3,8-5
385807 10-7 421743 12-3 467779 8-3,8-5
385831 7-5,7-7 421750 12-3 467787 8-7
385914 2-9, 2-11, 213 421784 11-3, 11-5, 11-9 467811 8-7
385922 8-9 421800 2-5,2-7 467837 2-3
385971 6-3, 6-5, 6-7 422113 3-3, 3-5,3-7 467845 8-3,8-5
385948 3-3 422329 11-5 467910 14-3, 14-7, 14-11
386011 2-5, 2-7 422576 2-9, 2-11, 2-13, 11-3, 474932 8-5
386243 10-7 11-5, 11-7, 119, 11-13 | 474940 8-5
386359 10-3, 10-5 422998 11-3 476028 8-7
386391 8-9 423343 11-9 476051 8-7
386425 11-3, 11-5 423681 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 481887 8-5
386441 11-3, 11-5 423749 11-3, 11-5, 11-9 481895 8-5
386615 5-7 423780 11-5 483735 8-7
386664 9-3, 10-7 423798 11-9 496117 2-13
386813 9-3, 10-7 423806 11-9 496828 2-7
386821 9-3, 10-7 423814 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 11-13 | 496919 11-7, 11-13
386862 5-7 423822 11-3, 11-5, 11-9 497263 11-7, 11-13
386946 10-7, 10-9, 10-11 423830 7-3 497305 12-5
387027 8-9 423871 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 497313 12-5
387035 7-5,7-7 11-13 497339 2-13
387365 7-5,7-7 423913 11-3, 11-5 497370 2-13
387431 9-3, 10-7 423921 11-3, 11-5 497388 11-7, 11-13
387845 10-11 423954 11-5, 11-7, 11-13 497396 10-9
387886 10-11 423962 11-3, 11-5 497412 10-9
387928 2-5 424242 11-3 497438 9-5,10-9
387977 10-11 424259 11-3 497446 9-5, 10-9
387985 2-5,2-7 424325 11-3 497487 11-7, 11-13
388074 8-9 426775 8-3, 8-5 499145 2-5,2-7
388082 8-9 429704 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 506576 3-3, 3-5,3-7,13-7
388157 13-3 432633 7-5,7-7 508754 10-11
388439 7-5,7-7 434886 9-11 508788 7-5,7-7
389643 5-3 442525 2-3 520171 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9,
388645 9-7 447250 11-9 11-13
388678 9-7 447359 8-3 520189 11-9
388686 9-7 447367 8-3, 8-5 520239 11-9
388694 9-7 447425 2-9, 2-11 521989 7-5,7-7
388702 9-7 447557 8-9 524165 11-7, 11-13
388736 9-7 447656 10-11, 11-9 524181 8-5
388751 9-7 448035 2-5,12-3,12-5 524272 10-3, 10-5
389460 10-7 448365 9-7 534396 8-9
389676 5-3 448852 10-11 703926 9-5
389684 5-3 450866 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 704338 8-3,8-5
389692 5-3 450874 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 704718 3-3,3-5,3-7,8-9
391235 5-7, 8-7, 10-3, 10-5 455113 14-5, 14-9, 14-13 704726 8-9
391516 11-3, 11-5 459578 5-7 704916 8-3, 8-5, 10-11, 11-3,
392159 7-5 460600 2-9, 2-11, 2-13 11-5, 11-9
392498 6-3, 6-5 460634 8-9 705137 3-3, 3-5, 3-7
392647 2-5, 2-7 462531 3-3,3-5,3-7 705178 2-9,2-11,2-13, 3-3, 3-5,
392910 10-11 467530 8-3 3-7,13-3
392944 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 467548 8-3 705343 1-1

11-13 467738 2-3 705715 3-3, 3-5,3-7, 8-5

728436 Rev. 2/97



Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page.
No. No. No. No. No. No.
705731 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 714675 11-9 717785 13-9
706085 13-7 714725 6-7 717801 13-9
706101 2-5, 2-7, 11-3, 11-5, 714774 6-7 717819 13-9
11-7,11-9, 11-13 714816 6-7 717827 13-9
706127 10-7 714998 2-5, 2-7, 9-3, 9-5, 9-9, 717835 13-9
706168 7-5, 7-7, 8-9 9-11, 10-7, 10-9, 14-3, 717843 13-9
706176 8-5 14-7, 14-11 717850 13-9
706192 7-3, 13-11 715003 6-7 717868 13-9
706200 13-11 715029 6-11 717876 13-9
706218 13-11 715037 11-9 717884 13-9
706234 13-11 715045 10-11 717892 13-9
706242 13-11 715052 11-9 717918 13-9
706259 13-11 715060 11-9 718247 13-9
706267 13-11 715391 11-9 718601 8-3
706275 13-11 715441 13-3 720177 6-5, 10-9
706283 13-11 715573 6-11 720185 8-3
706291 13-11 715581 9-11 720219 10-9
706317 13-11 715623 10-3, 10-5 721167 6-3, 6-5, 6-7
706325 13-11 715649 10-3, 10-5 721563 6-3, 6-5, 6-7
706333 13-11 715748 8-7, 9-3, 9-9 721571 7-5, 7-7
706341 13-11 715862 10-11 721589 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9
706358 13-11 717231 1-1 721894 6-9, 6-11
706457 13-11 717439 13-9 722678 8-9
708016 13-3 717447 13-9 722744 13-8
708610 9-11 717454 13-9 723668 6-9, 6-11
708628 9-11 717462 13-9 724724 13-3
708644 9-11 717470 13-9 724732 13-3
708651 9-11 717488 13-9 724740 13-3
708669 14-9 717496 13-9 726745 14-3,14-7,14-11, 14-14,
708677 1-1, 5-5, 9-11 717504 13-9 14-16, 14-18
708826 13-10 717520 13-9 726802 14-7, 14-16, 14-17
708859 13-10 717538 13-9 726810 14-3, 14-14, 14-15
710079 11-3, 11-5, 11-7 717546 13-9 727008 13-3
710285 9-11 717553 13-9 727164 13-3
710467 11-3 717561 13-9 727016 15-3
710475 11-5 717579 13-9 727032 15-3
710483 11-9 717587 13-9 727040 15-3
711127 3-3, 3-5, 3-7 717595 10-3, 10-5, 13-9 727545 15-3
711168 11-9 717603 13-9 727578 15-3
712018 10-7 717611 13-9 727586 15-3
712182 13-3 717629 13-9 727602 15-3
712281 8-5, 8-9 717637 13-9 727735 15-3
712927 8-5, 10-9 717645 13-9 727743 15-3
713040 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 717652 13-9 727750 15-3
11-13 717660 13-9 727768 15-3
713602 10-11 717678 13-9 727784 15-3
713610 10-11 717686 13-9 727792 15-3
714519 8-3 717694 13-9 727800 15-3
714600 8-5, 13-7 717702 13-9 727818 15-3
714618 13-7 717728 13-9 728444 1-1
714626 13-7 717736 13-9 728469 15-3
714642 9-11 717744 13-9 728477 15-3
714659 9-11 717769 13-9 728485 15-3
714667 9-11 717777 13-9 728519 15-3

728436 Rev.2/97

i-5




Numerical Index

Part Page Part Page Part Page
No. No. No. No. No. No.
728527 15-3 757385 11-7,11-13
728535 15-3 757393 12-5
728584 8-3, 8-5 757401 12-5
728592 8-3, 8-5 757419 10-9, 14-13
729616 8-5 757435 11-13
729624 8-3, 8-5 757443 10-9
729632 15-3 758540 11-7
729640 15-3 758573 15-3
729657 15-3 758870 1-1
733634 8-5 758888 1-1,10-9
734335 12-5 758896 1-1
735035 2-3 758912 1-1
736504 8-3, 8-5, 9-7 758920 1-1
736520 8-9 758938 1-1
737536 2-7,2-13,11-7,11-13 760173 2-5,2-7
739714 10-11 760488K  15-3
740654 11-3, 11-5, 11-7, 11-9, 760645 15-3
11-13 760652 15-3
741207 8-5 762898 4-3, 4-5
741215 8-5 762914 4-2, 4-4
741223 8-5 762930 4-4, 4-5
741264 15-3 762948 4-2,4-3
742437 9-5, 10-9 764464 4-2, 4-4
747360 7-3 764472 4-2, 4-4
747378 7-3 764480 4-2,4-4
747733 7-3 764498 4-2, 4-4
747741 7-5,7-7 764506 4-2,4-4
747782 7-5,7-7 764514 4-3, 4-5
747808 7-3 764522 4-3,4-5
747816 7-3 764530 4-3, 4-5
747824 7-3 764548 4-3, 4-5
747832 7-5,7-7 764555 4-4, 4-5
747949 7-3 764563 4-4,4-5
747964 7-3 764571 4-4,4-5
751743 14-9, 14-17 766220 14-9, 14-17
753574 10-11 924621 1-1
753582 10-11 824639 1-1
753608 10-11 924647 1-1
753616 10-11 924654 1-1
754507 15-3 924704 1-1
754937 8-9 924712 1-1
754952 14-13,14-18 924720 1-1
754960 14-11, 14-18 924738 1-1
756304 10-9 925008 1-1
756866 11-9, 11-13 925024 1-1
756882 1-1
756981K  15-3
756999K  15-3
757005K  15-3
757013K  15-3
757062K  15-3
757237 11-7, 11-13
757302 7-3
757328 7-3

728436 Rev. 2/97



RANGE WING MOWER

llustrated
Parts List




This manual covers Range Wing Mower models:
923052, 923060, 923359 & 923367.

This manual also covers:
392373 (Air Cleaner Kit)
392456 (340, 400 Mount Kit)
392464 (305D Mount Kit)

Note: When ordering parts, you must use the part number as shown for each part, not the index number. Always give model
and serial number to your parts and service representative.




Table of Contents

Identification ................................. 7
Tableof Contents .................................. 3
Deck Assembly ................................... 4
Side Lift Assembly ................................ 5
Stationary Gauge Wheel Assembly ............. &
Gauge Wheel Assembly .......................... 6
Rear Brace Assembly « (305D) ................. v
Rear Brace Assembly « (340, 400) ...............
Hydraulic System, RS. (305D) ................... 8
Hydraulic Systerm, R.S. (340, 400)................ 9
Hydraulic System, L.S. ........................... 70
Valve Lever Assembly « (340, 400) ....... e 10
Dual Trim Deck Attachments ................... 11
Spring & Cable Assembly ....................... 12
Spindle Assembly ................................ 12
Air Cleaner Attachments «(305D) .......... .13

Air Cleaner Attachments « (320, 340, 400) ....13
Numerical Index .................................. 14




Deck Assembly

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 373449
2 373431
3 374801
4 374793
5 373423
6 016584 .
7 017046
8 025528
9* 058875
10 373308
11 023143
12 025577
13 078378
14 078386
15 084111
16 250621
17 017244
18 023077
19 063552
20 025965
21 038026
22 373167
23 373159
24 017137
25 373563
26 373555
27 373654
28 023036

QTY. DESCRIPTION

1

1

1

—_

L) A A Okt S NN WRNNN D = 00— =T o

Deck Cover Assembly, L.S.
(includes items 45, 46, 47)

Deck Cover Assembly, R.S.
(includes items 45, 46, 47)

Belt Cover Assembly, L.S.
(includes items 45, 48)

Belt Cover Assembly, R.S.
(includes items 45, 48)

Belt Cover Tube

Cap Screw, 1/2-13x4", Grade 5

Lock Washer, 1/2"

Idier Pulley, 5" O.D.

Machine Bushing

Idler Pulley Bracket

Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20x1/2"

Double B V-Belt, 198" Long

Cap Screw, 1/2-20x1 1/2”, Grade 5

Flat Washer, 1/2"

Drive Pulley, 8" O.D.

Square Key, 1/4x1/4x1.80

Cotter Pin, 1/8x1"

Flat Washer, 5/16"

Clevis Pin, 5/16x1 7/8"

Clevis Pin, 1/2x3 1/2"

Clevis Pin, 3/8x2 3/4"

Range Wing, L.S.

Range Wing, R.S.

Flat Washer, 1/2"

Gauge Wheel Assembly, L.S.

Gauge Wheel Assembly, R.S.

Gauge Arm Spacer

Hair Pin, 9/64x2 5/8"

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
29 045765
30 249193
31 286955
32 249185
33 250639
34 018747
35 372748
36 015495
37 036244
38 017012
39 049346
40 016527
41 249318
42 210146
43 035808
44 024992
45 078675
46 078444
47 025924
48 359547
49 (078428
50 083279
51 081430
52 042945
53 085985
54 375394
55 029710
56 016832

QTY. DESCRIPTION

WWNWLOO WWoe

—_
n

PR Wa 2 aWa = AN G

Flat Washer, 1"

Spacer, 1/4" Thick

Spacer, 1/2" Thick

Spacer, 1" Thick

Gauge Wheel Assembly
Bronze Bushing

Gauge Arm (includes item 34)
Grease Zerk

Cap Screw, 3/8-16x 1", Grade 5
Lock Washer, 3/8"

Flat Washer, 3/8"

Cap Screw, 1/2-13x1"
Spindle Assembly

Square Key, 1/4x1/4x1.20
Blade Saddle

24" Blade, Double Edge Blade
Belt Cover Decal

Deck Maintenance Decal
Range Wing Logo Decal

Step Tread

Blade Caution Decal

Serial No. Plate

A.N.S.I. Decal

Patent Number Decal

Hair Pin 1/4x4 3/8"

Cover Bracket

Locking Cap Screw, 5/16-18x3/4"
HF Lock Nut, 5/16-18

*Note: On Right Range Wing 5 machine bushings are required.
Note: All paris listed above are used on both Right and Left Range

Wings, except as noted.

Note: All quantities listed are for each deck.




Side Lift Assembly

/ THIS END OF
// SPRING CONNEQCTS
// i TOITEM 28

a
A

.

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 080655
2 076422
3 016881
4 017012
5 373472
6 373548
7 373225
8 375147
9 373217
10 372979
11 372920
12 017301
13 374199
14 063552
15 373316
16 041780

QTY. DESCRIPTION

ek e ek AN =N a0

Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2", Grade 5
Flat Washer, 3/8"

Nut, 3/8-16

Lock Washer, 3/8"

Backing Plate

Rear Backing Plate

Side Spacer

Top Linkage

Side Mount Chain (21 Links)
Cross Brace

Linkage Spacer

Hair Pin, 1/8x2 3/8"
Cylinder Stop Bracket
Clevis Pin, 5/16x1 7/8"

Side Lift

Pulley, 2 5/8" O.D.

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

17 016394 1  Cap Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 1/2"
18 017244 4  Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 1"

19 031112 4  Clevis Pin,1/2 x 2 1/2"

20 372870 1 Cylinder Mount

21 372508 2  Bottom Linkage

22 375154 2 Vertical Linkage

23 016956 4  Nut, 1/2-13

24 375337 2  PivotRod

25 023036 2 HairPin,9/64 x 25/8"

26 068056 2 ClevisPin1/2x11/2"

27 011379 2  Spring

28 375055 1  Top Brace

29 375063 2 Side Mount Chain (34 Links)

Note: All parts listed above are used on both Right and Left Range
Wings.
Note: All quantities are for each deck.




Stationary Gauge Wheel Assembly - (373563 L.S.) (373555 R.S.)

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 373183 1 Gauge Arm W/A, L.S.

2 049148 1 Oil Seal

3 049155 2 Bearing Cone

4 049163 2 Bearing Cup

5 019505 1 Tire

6 049130 1 Wheel

7 019521 1 Valve Stem

8 048868 1 Nut, 3/4-16, Slotted

9 017244 1 Cotter Pin, 1/8x1"
10 049171 1 Dust Cup
11 373175 1 Gauge Arm W/A, R.S. (Not Shown)
12 050724 1 Tire and Wheel Assembly (Not Shown)

(Contains ltems 3 Thru 7)
Note: All parts listed above are used on both Right and Left Range
Wings except as noted.

Gauge Wheel Assembly - (250639)

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 249151 1 Gauge Wheel Fork W/A
2 049148 1 Oil Seal
3 049155 2 Bearing Cone
4 049163 2  Bearing Cup
5 019505 1 Tire
6 049130 1 Wheel
7 019521 1 Valve Stem
8 048868 1 Nut, 3/4-16, Slotted
9 017244 1 Cotter Pin, 1/8x1"
10 049171 1 Dust Cup
11 050724 1 Tire and Wheel Assembly (Not Shown)

(Contains ltems 3 Thru 7)




Rear Brace Assembly - (305D)

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 016881 8  Nut, 3/8-16

2 017012 8 Lock Washer, 3/8"

3 076422 8 Flat Washer, 3/8"

4 378067 1 Upper Brace

5 080655 6 Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2", Grade 5
6 036244 2 Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1", Grade 5

7 378117 1 Lower Brace

Rear Brace Assembly - (340, 400)

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 391813 1 Upper Brace
2 071472 2  Clevis Pin, 3/4x5"
3 048850 2 Machine Bushing, .81x1.50x.118
4 017269 2  Cotter Pin, 5/32x11/2"
5 391748 1 Lower Brace
6 016881 4 Nut, 3/8-16
7 017012 4  Lock Washer, 3/8"
8 076422 12 Flat Washer, 3/8"
9 080655 4 Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/2"




Hydraulic System, R.S. - (305D)

y/4

e
A

s
s, e 4
NG VALYE S

HOSE

EXISTING w»-«-w»g }
ﬁ%{f}?ﬁ PUMP é @

/

5 T

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 074559
2 294306
3 056077
4 058081
5 055939
6 016782
7 369611
8 369827
9 017327
10 017228
11 029611
12 074195
13 035931
14 019224
15 083857
16 058149
17 051235

QTY. DESCRIPTION

Hand Grip

Valve Handle

Cap Screw, 1/4-20x 1", Grade 5
Flat Washer, 1/4", Nylon

Cap Screw, 1/4-20x3/4", Grade 5
Nut, 1/4-20, Center Lock
Linkage

Rear Lever Mount

Clevis Pin, 1/4x3/4"

Cotter Pin, 1/16x1/2"

Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20x5/8"
Hose Assembly, 23 1/2" Long
Swivel Adapter, 90°, Male

Cap Screw, 1/4-20x1 1/4"

Valve, Single Spool

Swivel Adapter, Straight, Male
Street Elbow, 90°

N wh et CORY b N) kb ok ok (U] b oo b ek =k

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
18 047878
19 047860
20 043612
21 047852
22 047886
23 056853
24 035964
25 083394
26 025858
27 035881
28 027359
29 017269
30 071480
31 373878
32 058768
33 067991
34 048850

QTY. DESCRIPTION

;o e A A N =2 =S PR N

Dust Cap

Quick Coupler, Male

Reducer Bushing

Quick Coupler, Female

Dust Plug

Hose, 36" Long

Swivel Adapter, 45°, Male
Hydraulic Cylinder

Coupling, Male

Swivel Adapter, 90°

Swivel Adapter, Straight, Male
Cotter Pin, 5/32x1 1/2"

Clevis Pin, 3/4x4 1/2"

Cable Mount

Nut, 5/8-11, Nylok

Cap Screw, 5/8-11x3 3/4"”, Grade 8
Machine Bushing, .81x1.50x.118




Hydraulic System, R.S. - (340,400)

HYDRAULIC VALVE

Y

eye==l

i
ey
N
,

NS
i [— HYDRAULIC
; : OlL FILTER
INDEX PART INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 083394 1 Hydraulic Cylinder 9 047878 2  Dust Cap
2 035865 1 Swivel Adapter, Straight, Male 10 042911 2  Elbow, 90°, Male
3 035964 2 Swivel Adapter, 45°, Male 11 042440 1 Hydraulic Valve
4 056887 2 Hose, 19" LG, 3/8" I.D. 12 035931 2 Swivel Adapter, 90°, Male
5 035881 1 Swivel Adapter, 90°, Male 13 052027 1 Swivel Adapter, 45°, Male
6 047886 2 DustPlug 14 074195 1 Hose, 23 1/2" LG, 1/2" |.D.
7 047852 2 Quick Coupler, Female 15 042812 1 Hose, 42" LG, 1/2" I.D.
8 047860 2 Quick Coupler, Male




Hydraulic System, L.S.

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
1 047860 2 Quick Coupler
2 047878 2  Dust Cap
3 043612 2  Reducer Bushing Rl
4 035881 6  Swivel Adapter, 90° COUPLERS (UNDER TRACTOR FOOT REST)
5 074179 1 Hose Assembly, 84" Long
6 071480 1 Clevis Pin, 3/4 x 4 1/2" (305D)
071472 1 Clevis Pin, 3/4 x 5" (340, 400)
7 017269 1 Cotter Pin, 5/32x1 1/2"
8 067991 1  Cap Screw, 5/8-11x3 3/4", (" @
Grade 8 (!E ~
9 373878 1  Cable Mount
10 058768 1 Nut, 5/8-11, Nylok 1 :
11 083394 1  Hydraulic Cylinder
12 035964 2  Swivel Adapter, 45°, Male (7] ]
13 027359 1  Swivel Adapter,
Straight, Male
14 060889 1 Plastic Strap
15 048850 1 Machine Bushing,
.81x1.50x.118

U4
//) i
7
7
w’f%?: 4 gl

&
<
7
=7
o,
v

Valve Lever Assembly - (340, 400)

INDEX PART 9 o L
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION E,\.‘\v/"" =N
1 029611 2 Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20x5/8" O .
074559 1 Hand Grip S T N
3 391771 1 Valve Lever N H A
4 391706 1 Lever Mount Bracket ; i “\ =7
5 058081 1  Nylon Flat Washer, 1/4" A= NP
6 055939 1 Cap Screw, 1/4-20x3/4" R P
7 016782 5 C Lock Nut, 1/4-20 L
8 391730 1 Valve Linkage
9 029710 2  Locking Cap Screw, 5/16-18x3/4"
10 017327 1 Clevis Pin, 1/4x3/4"
11 017228 1 Cotter Pin, 1/16x1/2"
12 019224 3 Cap Screw, 1/4-20x1 1/4"
13 042440 1 Hydraulic Valve
14 391805 1 Valve Mount Bracket
15 016832 2 HF Lock Nut, 5/16-18

10




Dual Trim Deck Attachments

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 374801
2 058776
3 061572
4 016311
5 374918
6 016931
7 017137
8 016584
9 356519
10 373860
11 036244
12 373852
13 371005
14 372888
15 016287
16 372938
17 017012
18 016881
19 011379

QTY. DESCRIPTION

Belt Cover, L.S.

NY Lock Nut, 5/16-18
Spring

Cap Screw, 5/16-18x1 1/2"
Cover Mount

Nut, 1/2-13, Unitorque

Flat Washer, 1/2"

Cap Screw, 1/2-13x4"
Bushing, 1/2" Thick
Clutch Bracket Arm

Cap Screw, 3/8-16x1", Grade 5
Guide Strap

Clutch Pivot Arm

Idler Pulley Mount Arm

Clutch Mount Channel
Lock Washer, 3/8"
Nut, 3/8-16

Spring

A PO R = P ol AR ek A N = ) ok

Locking Cap Screw, 5/16-18x1"

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
20 374983
21 041152
22 030825
23 068239
24 025569
25 025817
26 373340
27 025577
28 374793
29 016832
30 061531
31 374876
32 016816
33 017004
34 375477
35 372987

QTY. DESCRIPTION

A PO N kb ek 4 N =

Lower Idier Pulley Mount Arm
Nut, 5/16-24

Button Bumper

Cap Screw, 1/2-13x4 1/2"”, Grade 5
V-Belt, 44" Long

Transfer Idler, 6 1/2” O.D.
Idler Pulley Bracket

Double B V-Belt, 198" Long
Belt Cover, R.S.

Lock Nut, 5/16-18

Cap Screw, 1/4-20x5/8"

Belt Guide

Lock Nut, 1/4-20

Lock Washer, 5/16"

Bushing, 1/4” Thick

Spring Mount

Note: All parts listed above are used on both Right & Left Range Wings,

except as noted.

11




Spring and Cable Assembly

INDEX PART
NO. NO.
1 056035
2 017012
3 373357
4 025981
5 049346
6 041152
7 373878
8 066878
9 024752
10 025973
11 011379
12 041780

QTy.

el ek ek SN OO - b

DESCRIPTION

Cap Screw, 3/8-16x2 1/4”, Grade 5
Lock Washer, 3/8"

Cable Guide

Cable Assembly, 19 1/2” Long
Flat Washer, 3/8"

Nut, 5/16-24

Cable Mount

Cotter Pin, 3/32x1/2"

Clevis Pin, 1/4x1"

Cable Assembly, 60" Long
Spring

Pulley, 2 5/8" O.D.

Note: All parts listed above are used on both Right and Left Range

Wings.

s DUAL TRIM DECK

Spindle Assembly - (249318)

INDEX PART
NO. NO.

1 077128

2 076877

3 034843

4 012005

QTy.
2
1
1
1

DESCRIPTION
Bearing

Spindie Shaft
Spindle Housing
Grease Zerk

12



Air Cleaner Attachments - (305D)

[ INDEX PART
: NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 016147 8 Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20x3/4" L

2 018218 4  Flat Washer, 1/4"”
3 016816 4  Lock Nut, 1/4-20
4 375139 1 Air Cleaner Bracket

5 063545 2  Cap Screw, 5/16-18x3 1/2"

6 375170 1 Air Cleaner Spacer

7 016832 2 Lock Nut, 5/16-18

-

Note: All paris listed above are used with Right Range Wing only.

SRS

MY

AN S o

TRACTOR
SIDE FRAME ~

Air Cleaner Attachments - (320, 340, 400)

G

N

INDEX PART
NO. NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

k]

1 018218 5  Flat Washer, 1/4" o A v

2 016147 5 Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4" i i

3 016816 5 HF Lock Nut, 1/4-20 o N

4 391722 1 Air Cleaner Brace © R A

5 375139 1  Air Cleaner Bracket A

6 023143 4  Locking Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2" ,’:7.:‘\\:,1~‘.
Note: All parts listed above are used with Left Range Wing only. \'\:\i\—j'g

13




Numerical Index

PART NO. PAGE NO.

PART NO. PAGE NO.

PART NO. PAGE NO.

PART NO. PAGE NO.

011379
012005
015495
016147
016287
016311
016394
016527
016584
016782
016816
016832
016881
016931
016956
017004
017012
017046
017137
017228
017244
017269
017301
017327
018218
018747
019224
019505
019521
023036
023077
023143
024752
024992
025528
025569
025577
025817
025858
025924
025965
025973
025981
027359
029611
029710
030825
031112
034843
035808
035865
035881
035931
035964
036244
038026
041152
041780
042440
042812
042911
042945
043612

5, 11,12

12

4

13

11

11

5

4

4, 11

8,10

11,13
4,10, 11,13
57 11

11

5

11
4,5,7,11,12

® ;=
o4
- O

o

w -
-
o

=
o

[¢;]

o
Yy
w

—

—_

NN

_k..
T —y
o O o

N

~N© © ®
N
o

—_
- O

- AR DO OHE 202 DOOL 202D AR DA L200ND0R~DN
—_
-

1,12

o
"
N

., 10

o A~ © OO

i
=)

045765
047852
047860
047878
047886
048850
048868
049130
049148
049155
049163
049171
049346
050724
051235
052027
055939
056036
056077
056853
056887
058081
058149
058768
058776
058875
060889
061531
061572
063545
063552
066878
067991
068056
068239
071472
071480
074179
074195
074559
076422
076877
077123
078378
078386
078428
078444
078675
080655
081430
083279
083394
083857
084111
085985
210146
249151
249185
249193
249318
250621
250639
286955

® © © © ©
N
oo

o
<)

el
e
o

i
S

4 A AN L OO PDOPDOADOBNDADDDDDD N0 ®C® O N
w2 o T 4F :

— -

o o

4,5
12
8,10

11
7,10
8,10
10
8,9
8,10

—_ a;m
NN
~

~

B AEDBDDRDARAOLEDDPDOOLDOLDSLDADL
©
—
o

294306
356519
358547
369611
369827
371005
372508
372748
372870
372888
372920
372938
372979
372987
373159
373167
373175
373183
373217
373225
373308
373316
373340
373357
373423
373431
373449
373472
373548
373555
373563
373654
373852
373860
373878
374199
374793
374801
374876
374918
374983
375055
375063
375139
375147
375154
375170
375337
375394
375477
378067
378117
391706
391722
391730
391748
391771
391805
391813
392373
392456
392464
923052

— —_ —_

-

-

M -

—_

, 10, 12

A AL 4 RARAMRAMOCGTAERASI A2 ONDROOOOODD-0—-0—=0H0-00pH—+00©

—
—

[ACIE A S I V]

923060 2
923359 2
923367 2

14



15




SXOET
EXCEL

Turf & Grounds Equipment

Excel Industries, Inc.
P.O. Box 7000
Hesston, KS 67062
(316) 327-4911
1-800-835-3260
1-800-362-1049 (KS)
Telex 437072

Manual No. 026005

JUNE 83
REV. MAY 85






